CHRISTI CRADDICK, CHAIRMAN
RYAN SITTON, COMMISSIONER
WAYNE CHRISTIAN, COMMISSIONER

RANDALL D. COLLINS, DIRECTOR

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
HEARINGS DIVISION

GUD NO. 10604
Proposal for Decision

RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED FROM GUD No. 10580, STATEMENT OF INTENT TO
CHANGE THE RATES OF CITY GATE SERVICE (CGS) AND RATE PIPELINE
TRANSPORTATION (PT) RATES OF ATMOS PIPELINE — TEXAS

Administrative Law Judges: John Dodson, Dana Lewis

Technical Examiners: Rose Ruiz, James Currier

APPEARANCES

Atmos Pipeline — Texas (Atmos)

Ann M. Coffin, Esq., and Mark Santos, Esq.
Coffin Renner LLP

Counsel for Atmos

Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Staff)
Natalie Dubiel, Esq.

Railroad Commission of Texas

Counsel for Staff

Atmos Cities Steering Committee (ACSC)
Geoffrey M. Gay, Esq., and Georgia N. Crump, Esq.
Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, PC

Counsel for ACSC

Atmos Texas Municipalities (ATM)

Alfred R. Herrera, Esqg., and Brennan J. Foley, Esq.
Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC

Counsel for ATM

City of Dallas (Dallas)

Norman J. Gordon, Esq., and David M. Mirazo, Esq.
Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson & Galatzan, PC
Counsel for Dallas



GUD NO. 10604

PROCEDURAL HISTORY:

RCE Severed from GUD No. 10580:

Rate Case Final Order Signed:

Hearing on the Merits:
Heard By:

Evidentiary Record Closed:
PFD Issued:
Deadline for Commission Action:

February 17, 2017
August 1, 2017

May 8, 2018

John Dodson, Administrative Law Judge
Dana Lewis, Administrative Law Judge
Rose Ruiz, Technical Examiner

James Currier, Technical Examiner

July 19, 2018
August 7, 2018
N/A



GUD NO. 10604 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This docket is to consider and approve rate case expenses incurred during a
completed Atmos Pipeline rate case docket, GUD No. 10580, along with rate case
expenses incurred during this related docket. The rate case was litigated extensively
from January to August 2017, with numerous contested issues, significant discovery,
a multi-day merits hearing, and several rounds of necessary briefing by the parties.
The Commission signed a Final Order in GUD No. 10580 on August 1, 2017.

While 11 parties participated in the primary GUD No. 10580 rate case, only
four parties are eligible to recover their expenses: Atmos, Atmos Cities Steering
Committee (ACSC), Atmos Texas Municipalities (ATM), and the City of Dallas. On
March 26, 2018, these parties and Commission Staff filed an Unopposed Stipulation
and Settlement Agreement, resolving all issues, including expense amounts and
proposed allocation/recovery. Under the Settlement, the amount of recoverable rate
case expenses for all parties totals $2,614,802.54—including future estimated
expenses to litigate the appeal—recoverable over an approximate 12-month period
by application of a fixed-price customer surcharge.

The Examiners have reviewed the documentation supporting these requested
amounts, along with the proposed allocation/recovery, and recommend that the
Settlement be approved.

There is no deadline for Commission action.



GUD NO. 10604 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I, INTRODUCTION. ...t
Il. APPEARANCES ...
I11.  PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND. .......cccociiiiii s
IV. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND NOTICE ........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiice,
V. TERMSOF THE SETTLEMENT ..ot
VI, CONCLUSION ..ot
VIl.  FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ......ccccoiiiiiiiiciicneeie



GUD NO. 10604 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
l. INTRODUCTION

On January 6, 2017, Atmos Pipeline — Texas (“Atmos”), a division of Atmos
Energy Corporation, filed with the Commission a statement of intent to change its
rate city gate service (“CGS”) and rate pipeline transportation (“PT”)—and related
riders—under the provisions of Subchapter C (Rate Changes Proposed by Utility) of
Chapter 104 (Rates and Services) of the Gas Utility Regulatory Act (“GURA”). The
statement of intent (“SOI1”) was docketed as GUD No. 10580. Subsequently, the rate
case expenses portion of GUD No. 10580 was severed into this separate docket, GUD
No. 10604. The rate case was litigated extensively in 2017, with numerous contested
issues, significant discovery, a multi-day merits hearing, and several rounds of
necessary briefing by the parties. This docket is to consider and approve rate case
expenses incurred during the completed rate case and during this related docket.

While 11 parties participated in the completed GUD No. 10580 rate case, only
four parties are eligible to recover their expenses: Atmos, Atmos Cities Steering
Committee (“ACSC”), Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM”), and the City of Dallas
(“Dallas”). On March 26, 2018, these parties and Commission Staff filed an
Unopposed Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Settlement”), resolving all
issues, including expense amounts and proposed allocation/recovery.

Under the Settlement, the amount of recoverable rate case expenses for all
parties totals $2,614,802.54—including future estimated expenses to litigate the
appeal—recoverable over an approximate 12-month period by application of a fixed-
price customer surcharge. The requested expenses per party are:

e For Atmos, recovery of up to $1,719,778.80 including estimated expenses;
e For ACSC, recovery of up to $396,592.82, including estimated expenses;

e For ATM, recovery of up to $187,804.30, including estimated expenses; and
e For Dallas, recovery of up to $310,626.62, including estimated expenses.

The Examiners recommend that the Settlement be approved. There is no
deadline for Commission action.

Il. APPEARANCES

Four parties from the completed GUD No. 10580 rate case are eligible under
Texas law to recover their rate case expenses: Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and Dallas. These
parties, along with Commission Staff (the “GUD No. 10604 Parties”), appeared in this
severed docket.



GUD NO. 10604 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

I11. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On January 6, 2017, Atmos filed its SOI. On February 17, 2017, the rate case
expenses portion of GUD No. 10580 was severed into this separate docket, GUD No.
10604.

From January to August 2017, the rate case was litigated. On August 1, 2017,
the Commission issued its Final Order in GUD No. 10580.

On March 26, 2018, the GUD No. 10604 Parties filed the Settlement. On April
17, 2018, the Notice of Hearing was issued, setting the hearing on the merits to
commence on May 8, 2018 (“Notice of Hearing”).* On April 30, 2018, the Commission
published the Notice of Hearing in Gas Utilities Information Bulletin No. 1082.2

The hearing on the merits was held on May 8, 2018 (the “Hearing”). At the
Hearing, the Settlement was admitted into evidence. On July 19, 2018, the
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) took official notice of the following materials:

e Schedules and other materials in the GUD No. 10580 evidentiary record
that are referenced in this docket’s Settlement; and

e Curricula vitae of all testifying witnesses for Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and
Dallas.

On July 19, 2018, after taking official notice of the above materials, the ALJ
closed the evidentiary record.?

IV. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND NOTICE
Jurisdiction

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, which is a gas utility under GURA
Section 101.003(7), and the issues in this docket. In the completed rate docket,
GUD No. 10580, the Commission had original jurisdiction over rates for Atmos.

Burden of Proof

Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and Dallas each carries the burden of proving the
reasonableness of its own rate case expenses by a preponderance of the evidence.*

1 See Examiner Letter No. 4 (Notice of Hearing), issued April 17, 2018 (attaching the Notice of Hearing).

2 See Gas Utilities Information Bulletin No. 1082, published by the Railroad Commission of Texas Oversight and
Safety Division on April 30, 2018 (“Bulletin”), at 3-5.

3 See Examiner Letter No. 6 (Close of Evidentiary Record), issued July 19, 2018.

4 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530(a) (Allowable Rate Case Expenses) (“In any rate proceeding, any utility and/or
municipality claiming reimbursement for its rate case expenses pursuant to Texas Utilities Code, § 103.022(b),

2



GUD NO. 10604 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Notice

Proper notice has been issued in this proceeding in accordance with applicable
statutes and rules. The Notice of Hearing complied with Chapter 2001
(Administrative Procedure) of the Texas Government Code and Part 1 (Railroad
Commission of Texas) of Title 16 (Economic Regulation) of the Texas Administrative
Code, and other applicable authority. The Notice of Hearing was published in Gas
Utilities Information Bulletin No. 1082, in compliance with Commission Rule § 7.235
(Publication and Service of Notice).®

Proper notice has been issued in this proceeding in accordance with applicable
statutory and regulatory requirements.

V. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT

The Settlement resolves all issues in GUD No. 10604. The parties— Atmos,
ATM, ACSC, Dallas, and Staff—represent diverse interests. The parties agree that
the Settlement resolves all issues in a manner consistent with the public interest. A
copy of the Settlement® is attached to this PFD as Attachment 2.

Atmos, ATM, ACSC, and Dallas request reimbursement/recovery of reasonable
rate case expenses incurred for the completed rate case, GUD No. 10580, and for
this related docket. Amounts and allocation under the Settlement are treated
separately below.

1. Allowable Rate Case Expenses; Generally

Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and Dallas request reimbursement/recovery of reasonable
rate case expenses totaling $2,614,802.54.” This includes a voluntary, settled
reduction of Atmos’s expenses by $47,683.41, a reduction of ACSC’s expenses by
$173.90, and a reduction of ATM’s expenses by $1,457.50.

In any gas utility rate proceeding, the utility and municipalities participating in
the proceeding, if any, may be reimbursed their reasonable rate case expenses.® Any

shall have the burden to prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the
evidence.”).

5 See Bulletin, pp. 3-5 (containing the GUD No. 10604 Notice of Hearing); see also 16 Tex. Admin. Code §
7.235(a)(1)(A) (Publication and Service of Notice) (“The Commission shall publish the notice of hearing in the next
Bulletin published after the date of issuance of the notice of hearing.”).

% The attached Settlement excludes Exhibit D (voluminous invoices and receipts).

7 Atmos Ex. 1 (Settlement) 7 1.

8 See 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530 (Allowable Rate Case Expenses) (providing that a utility may be reimbursed its

reasonable rate case expenses from certain customers), Tex. Util. Code 8 103.022 (Rate Assistance and Cost

Reimbursement) (providing that the governing body of a participating municipality may be reimbursed its reasonable

rate case expenses from the utility).



GUD NO. 10604 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

gas utility or municipality claiming reimbursement for its rate case expenses shall
have the burden to prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a
preponderance of the evidence.® Each gas utility and/or municipality shall detail and
itemize all rate case expenses and allocations and shall provide evidence showing the
reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including but not limited to:

(1) the amount of work done;

(2)the time and labor required to accomplish the work;

(3)the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done;

(4) the originality of the work;

(5)the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and

(6)any other factors taken into account in setting the amount of the
compensation.1°

In determining the reasonableness of the rate case expenses, the Commission
shall consider all relevant factors including, but not limited to, the above evidence,
and the Commission also shall consider whether the request for a rate change was
warranted, whether there was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work
was relevant and reasonably necessary to the proceeding, and whether the
complexity and expense of the work was commensurate with both the complexity of
the issues in the proceeding and the amount of the increase sought, as well as the
amount of any increase that may be granted.!?

2. Amounts

The parties represent that their reasonable rate case expenses are as follows!?:

Actual Invoices Due

Invoices and Est. to Total

Received Completion
Atmos $1,544,778.80 $175,000 $1,719,778.80
ACSC $321,592.82 $75,000 $396,592.82
ATM $109,304.30 $78,500 $187,804.30
Dallas $258,126.62 $52,500 $310,626.62
TOTAL $2,233,802.54 $381,000 $2,614,802.54

Atmos’s expenses, by category, are as follows:

MEGUIER Litigation Estimated Total Atmos
Regulatory
Expenses Expenses Expenses

Expenses

$432,723.63 | $1,112,055.17 $175,000 $1,719,778.80
9 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5530(a) (Allowable Rate Case Expenses).
10 4.
11 d.

12 Atmos Ex. 1 (Settlement) 1 1 and Exhibit C.




GUD NO. 10604

Attorney hourly rates ranged from $215 to $560, with an average of
approximately $370.2 Consultant hourly rates for which recovery is sought'* ranged

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

from $200 to $775," with an average of approximately $350.

Atmos,

taken into account in setting the amount of compensation.®

Below is a detailed breakdown of expenses by party.

Atmos Summary

ATM, ACSC, and Dallas each provided evidence showing the
reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including but not limited to:
(1) the amount of work done; (2) the time and labor required to accomplish the work;
(3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done; (4) the originality of the work;
(5) the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and (6) other factors

Actual

Future Estimated

Adjustments>

Total

Legal

$ 818,667.80

$ 175,000.00

$ 993,667.80

Consulting

$ 736,105.84

$ (47,141.82)

$ 688,964.02

Other Expenses

$ 37,688.57

$  (541.59)

$ 37,146.98

TOTAL

$ 1,592,462.21

$ 175,000.00

$ (47,683.41)

$1,719,778.80

*Voluntary reduction

ACSC Summary

Actual Future Estimated | Adjustments™* Total
Legal $ 248,026.25 | $ 75,000.00 | $ (173.90) $ 322,852.35
Consulting $ 73,740.47 $ 73,740.47
Other Expenses
TOTAL $ 321,766.72 | $ 75,000.00 | $ (173.90) $ 396,592.82

*Voluntary reduction

ATM Summary

Actual Future Estimated | Adjustments* Total
Legal $ 79,017.85 | $ 78,500.00 | $ (1,457.50) | $ 156,060.35
Consulting $ 31,743.95 $ 31,743.95
Other Expenses
TOTAL $ 110,761.80 | $ 78,500.00 | $ (1,457.50) |$ 187,804.30

*Billing Error Credit

13 1d. at Exhibit C and D (attorney affidavits and invoices).

14 Atmos does not seek recovery of fees totaling $44,450.88 from a consultant whose hourly rate is $855. See
Atmos Ex. 1 (Settlement), Exhibit C, p. 11, In. 119.

15 The upper $775 hourly rate was charged by an Atmos financial and economic consultant, who is the Chairman
and CEO of his firm and who has over 35 years of experience in the energy industry. See CV of John J. Reed

(official notice taken on July 19, 2018). The majority of his firm’s hourly billed work during the completed GUD
No. 10580 rate case was at a lower hourly rate of $575.

16 See Atmos Ex. 1 (Settlement), Exhibit C and D (attorney affidavits by counsel for Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and

Dallas).




GUD NO. 10604 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Dallas Summary

Actual Future Estimated Total
Legal $ 147,287.00 | $ 52,500.00 | $ 199,787.00
Consulting $ 99,975.00 $ 99,975.00
Other Expenses $ 10,864.62 $ 10,864.62
TOTAL $ 258,126.62 | $ 52,500.00 | $ 310,626.62

Examiner Findings and Recommendation

The Examiners reviewed the sworn affidavits and documentation supporting
the rate case expense amounts shown above. Considering the above factors, the
Examiners find that these amounts are reasonable and necessary, and that Atmos,
ACSC, ATM, and Dallas each proved the reasonableness of their expenses by a
preponderance of the evidence. The rate case docket involved numerous complex
and contested issues, significant discovery, a multi-day merits hearing, and several
rounds of necessary legal briefing. The Commission determined at the conclusion of
the GUD No. 10580 rate case that Atmos’s request for a rate change was warranted.'’
This severed rate case expense docket, GUD No. 10604, involved negotiation among
the parties, several required filings, and a merits hearing. Accordingly, the Examiners
recommend that these amounts be approved.

3. Allocation and Surcharge

The GUD No. 10604 Parties agree that the total reimbursable rate case
expenses, described above, shall be recovered over an approximate 12-month period
by application of a fixed-price surcharge on customer bills, commencing within a
reasonable period from the date of the Commission’s final order.*® The parties further
agree to the following:

o Rate case expenses shall be allocated to the Rate CGS — Mid-Tex, Rate
CGS — Other, and Rate PT customer classes in the same proportion as
the revenue requirement was allocated to each class in the completed
GUD No. 10580 rate case, and that those allocated amounts shall be
further allocated to each customer within the Rate CGS — Mid-Tex, Rate
CGS — Other, and Rate PT customer classes based on the customer’s
maximum daily quantity (“MDQ”) as a percentage of the total MDQ in
the class; and

e The surcharge rider attached to the Settlement as Exhibit A is
reasonable and should be approved.

17 Final Order, GUD No. 10580, at Finding of Fact 6.
18 Atmos Ex. 1 (Settlement) 1 2.



GUD NO. 10604 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Below is a table that shows the amount and proportion allocated to each of the
three customer classes.®

Customer Class Expenses Allocation

CGS-Mid Tex $2,432,916.18 0.930440
CGS-Other $116,051.60 0.044383
PT $65,834.76 0.025178

Per the Settlement, the following surcharges shall be recovered from Rate CGS
— Mid-Tex and Rate CGS — Other customers by adding the amounts designated below
to their otherwise applicable customer charge for each month in an approximate 12-
month period:?

Customer Class Surcharge
Rate CGS — Mid-Tex $202,743.02
Rate CGS — Other (Coserv) $8,852.81
Rate CGS — Other (Texas Gas) $531.59
Rate CGS — Other (Navasota) $212.64
Rate CGS — Other (Terra Gas) $32.25
Rate CGS — Other (Rising Star) $15.95
Rate CGS — Other (WTX) $13.47
Rate CGS — Other (Corix Utilities) $12.26

Per the Settlement, a surcharge shall be recovered from the Rate PT customers
by adding an amount equal to each customer’s MDQ times $0.03904 per MMBtu of
MDQ to their otherwise applicable total customer charge for each month in an
approximate 12-month period.?

Examiner Findings and Recommendation

The Examiners find the above allocation and surcharges, per the Settlement,
to be just and reasonable. Use of a surcharge is a reasonable mechanism for
recovering rate case expenses and a 12-month recovery period is reasonable in this
case. The surcharge rider attached to the Settlement as Exhibit A is reasonable, and
the Examiners recommend approval.

4. Compliance

Consistent with the Settlement, it is reasonable that Atmos file annually, due
on or before December 31, a rate case expense recovery report with the

19 See Atmos Ex. 1 (Settlement), Exhibit B, p. 2.
20 1d. at Exhibit A (surcharge rider), p. 1.
21 1d.



GUD NO. 10604 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Commission’s Oversight and Safety Division, referencing GUD No. 10604.% The
report shall detail the amount recovered by month by customer class, the amount of
RCE recovered, and the outstanding balance by month.

VI. CONCLUSION

The Examiners recommend approval of the Settlement. Atmos, ATM, ACSC,
and Dallas each proved by a preponderance of the evidence the reasonableness of
rate case expenses incurred for the completed rate case, GUD No. 10580, and for
this docket. The evidence supports that allocation of recoverable rate case expenses,
as proposed in the Settlement, is consistent with Commission Rule § 7.5530
(Allowable Rate Case Expenses).

VII. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained in the Proposed Final
Order, attached to this PFD as Attachment 1, are incorporated herein by reference.

SIGNED August 7, 2018.

o / e _
LN, / 52D
John Dodson ~ Dana?Avant Lewis
Administrative Law Judge Administrative Law Judge

e e, E N

“ames Currier Rose Ruiz =
Technical Examiner Technical Examiner

2., p. 2.



Proposal for Decision
GUD No. 10604

ATTACHMENT 1

(Proposed Final Order)



RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED
FROM GUD NO. 10580, STATEMENT
OF INTENT TO CHANGE THE RATES
OF CITY GATE SERVICE (CGS) AND
RATE PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION
(PT) RATES OF ATMOS PIPELINE -
TEXAS

BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 10604

w W W W W W W

PROPOSED FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the

Secretary of State within the time period provided by law pursuant to Chapter 551
(Open Meetings) of the Texas Government Code. The Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”) adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and
orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

General

1.

On January 6, 2017, Atmos Pipeline — Texas (“Atmos”), a division of Atmos
Energy Corporation, filed with the Commission a statement of intent (“SOI”)
to change its rate city gate service (“CGS”) and rate pipeline transportation
(“PT”) rates. The filing was docketed as GUD No. 10580.

Atmos filed its SOI pursuant to Subtitle A (Gas Utility Regulatory Act) (“GURA”)
of the Texas Utilities Code, Chapter 104 (Rates and Services), Subchapter C
(Rate Changes Proposed by Utility). Subsequently, the rate case expenses
portion of GUD No. 10580 was severed into this separate docket, GUD No.
10604.

The completed rate case, GUD No0.10580, was litigated extensively from
January to August 2017, including a multi-day merits hearing and several
rounds of briefing by the parties, with numerous contested issues.

The Commission determined at the conclusion of the rate case, GUD No.
10580, that Atmos’s request for a rate change was warranted.

This docket is to consider and approve reimbursement of certain rate case
expenses associated with the completed GUD No. 10580 rate case and during
this related docket.



GUD No. 10604 Proposed Final Order Page 2

Parties

6. The parties appearing in this proceeding are Atmos, Atmos Cities Steering
Committee (“ACSC”), Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM”), City of Dallas
(“Dallas™), and Commission Staff (“Staff”).

7. Atmos is a “gas utility” under GURA Section 101.003 (Definitions).
Procedural Background

8. On January 6, 2017, Atmos filed its SOI.

9. On February 17, 2017, the rate case expenses portion of GUD No. 10580 was
severed into this separate docket, GUD No. 10604.

10. From January to August 2017, the rate case was litigated. On August 1, 2017,
the Commission issued its Final Order in GUD No. 10580.

11. On March 26, 2018, the parties—Atmos, ACSC, ATM, Dallas, and Commission
Staff—filed an Unopposed Stipulation and Settlement Agreement
(“Settlement™), resolving all issues, including expense amounts and proposed
allocation/recovery.

12. On April 17, 2018, the Notice of Hearing was issued, setting the hearing on
the merits to commence on May 8, 2018 (“Notice of Hearing”).

13. On April 30, 2018, the Commission published the Notice of Hearing in Gas
Utilities Information Bulletin No. 1082.

14. The hearing on the merits was held on May 8, 2018 (the “Hearing”).
15. At the Hearing, the Settlement was admitted into evidence.

16. On July 19, 2018, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) took official notice of
the following materials:

o Schedules and other materials in the GUD No. 10580 evidentiary record
that are referenced in this docket’s Settlement; and

e Curricula vitae of all testifying witnesses for Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and
Dallas.

17. On July 19, 2018, after taking official notice of the above materials, the ALJ
closed the evidentiary record.

18. On August 7, 2018, the Proposal for Decision (“PFD”) was issued.



GUD No. 10604 Proposed Final Order Page 3

Terms of the Settlement

19. The Settlement resolves all issues in GUD No. 10604.
Settlement, with Exhibits A and B, is appended to this Order.

A copy of the

20. The parties—Atmos,
interests.

ACSC, ATM, Dallas, and Staff—represent diverse

21. The Settlement resolves all issues in a manner consistent with the public
interest.

22. Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and Dallas request reimbursement/recovery of reasonable
rate case expenses incurred for the completed rate case, GUD No. 10580, and

for this related docket.

Amounts

23. Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and Dallas each incurred rate case expenses associated
with litigating the completed rate case, GUD No. 10580, and in this related

docket.

24. The parties represent that their reasonable rate case expenses are as follows:

Actual Invoices Due

Invoices and Est. to Total

Received Completion
Atmos $1,544,778.80 $175,000 $1,719,778.80
ACSC $321,592.82 $75,000 $396,592.82
ATM $109,304.30 $78,500 $187,804.30
Dallas $258,126.62 $52,500 $310,626.62
TOTAL $2,233,802.54 $381,000 $2,614,802.54

25. Atmos’s expenses, by category, are as follows:

Required Litigation Estimated Total TGS
Regulatory Expenses Expenses
Expenses
Expenses
$662,935.69 $611,631.50 $30,000 $1,304,567.19

26. Atmos, ACSC, ATM,

and Dallas each provided evidence showing the

reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including but not limited
to: (1) the amount of work done; (2) the time and labor required to accomplish
the work; (3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done; (4) the



GUD No. 10604 Proposed Final Order Page 4

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

originality of the work; (5) the charges by others for work of the same or
similar nature; and (6) other factors taken into account in setting the amount
of compensation.

The above rate case expense amounts for Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and Dallas are
reasonable and necessary. The rate case docket, GUD No. 10580, involved
numerous complex and contested issues, significant discovery, a multi-day
merits hearing, and several rounds of necessary legal briefing. This severed
rate case expense docket, GUD No. 10604, involved negotiation among the
parties, several required filings, and a merits hearing.

Atmos proved by a preponderance of the evidence the reasonableness of its
actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $1,719,778.80.

ACSC proved by a preponderance of the evidence the reasonableness of its
actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $396,592.82.

ATM proved by a preponderance of the evidence the reasonableness of its
actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $187,804.30.

Dallas proved by a preponderance of the evidence the reasonableness of its
actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $310,626.62.

Allocation and Surcharge

32.

33.

34.

It is reasonable in this case that all reimbursable rate case expenses, described
herein, shall be recovered over an approximate 12-month period by application
of a fixed-price surcharge on customer bills.

It is reasonable that rate case expenses shall be allocated to the Rate CGS —
Mid-Tex, Rate CGS — Other, and Rate PT customer classes in the same
proportion as the revenue requirement was allocated to each class in the
completed GUD No. 10580 rate case, and that those allocated amounts shall
be further allocated to each customer within the Rate CGS — Mid-Tex, Rate
CGS — Other, and Rate PT customer classes based on the customer’s maximum
daily quantity (“MDQ") as a percentage of the total MDQ in the class.

Below is a table that shows the amount and proportion allocated to each of the
three customer classes:

Customer Class Expenses Allocation

CGS-Mid Tex $2,432,916.18 0.930440
CGS-Other $116,051.60 0.044383
PT $65,834.76 0.025178




GUD No. 10604 Proposed Final Order Page 5

35. It is reasonable that the following surcharges shall be recovered from Rate
CGS — Mid-Tex and Rate CGS — Other customers by adding the amounts
designated below to their otherwise applicable customer charge for each
month in an approximate 12-month period:

Customer Class Surcharge
Rate CGS — Mid-Tex $202,743.02
Rate CGS — Other (Coserv) $8,852.81
Rate CGS — Other (Texas Gas) $531.59
Rate CGS — Other (Navasota) $212.64
Rate CGS — Other (Terra Gas) $32.25
Rate CGS — Other (Rising Star) $15.95
Rate CGS — Other (WTX) $13.47
Rate CGS — Other (Corix Utilities) $12.26

36. It is reasonable that a surcharge shall be recovered from the Rate PT
customers by adding an amount equal to each customer’s MDQ times $0.03904
per MMBtu of MDQ to their otherwise applicable total customer charge for each
month in an approximate 12-month period.

37. The surcharge rider attached to the Settlement as Exhibit A is reasonable.

Compliance

38. Consistent with the Settlement, it is reasonable that Atmos file annually, due
on or before December 31, a rate case expense recovery report with the
Commission’s Oversight and Safety Division, referencing GUD No. 10604. The
report shall detail the amount recovered by month by customer class, the
amount of RCE recovered, and the outstanding balance by month.

39. It is reasonable that Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and Dallas submit to Commission
Staff invoices reflecting actual rate case expenses, with sufficient detail to
allow accurate auditing by Staff for the purposes of reconciling estimated rate
case expenses to actual rate case expenses.

40. The total recoverable expenses shall not exceed actual expenses submitted to

the Commission, plus approved estimated expenses, as approved herein.



GUD No. 10604 Proposed Final Order Page 6

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
General & Jurisdiction

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, which is a gas utility under GURA
Section 101.003(7), and the issues in this docket.

2. In the completed rate docket, GUD No. 10580, the Commission had original
jurisdiction over rates for Atmos.

3. Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and Dallas are entitled under Texas law to reimbursement
of their reasonable rate case expenses associated with the completed GUD No.
10580 rate case, appeals of the Commission’s Final Order in that docket, and
this related docket.

Notice and Procedure

4. Required notices were issued and/or provided in accordance with the
requirements of GURA, Subtitle A (Administrative Procedure and Practice) of
the Texas Government Code, and applicable Commission rules.

5. This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of GURA,
Subtitle A (Administrative Procedure and Practice) of the Texas Government
Code, and applicable Commission rules.

Rate Case Expenses: Amounts, Allocation, and Surcharge

6. The rate case expense amounts approved herein are reasonable and
recoverable under Commission Rule § 7.5530 (Allowable Rate Case Expenses).

7. Allocation of rate case amounts approved herein is reasonable and consistent
with Commission Rule 8§ 7.5530 (Allowable Rate Case Expenses).

8. Recovery by Atmos via the surcharge rider described herein is reasonable and
consistent with Commission Rule 8 7.5530 (Allowable Rate Case Expenses).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that all terms in the Settlement are APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Atmos file annually, due on or before December 31,
a rate case expense recovery report with the Commission’s Oversight and Safety
Division, referencing GUD No. 10604. The report shall detail the amount recovered
by month by customer class, the amount of RCE recovered, and the outstanding
balance by month.



GUD No. 10604 Proposed Final Order Page 7

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Atmos, ACSC, ATM, and Dallas submit to
Commission Staff invoices reflecting actual rate case expenses, with sufficient detail
to allow accurate auditing by Staff for the purposes of reconciling estimated rate case
expenses to actual rate case expenses.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the total recoverable rate case expenses shall not
exceed actual expenses submitted to the Commission, plus approved estimated
expenses, as approved herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other motions, requests for entry of specific
findings of fact and conclusions of law, and any other requests for general or specific
relief, if not specifically granted or approved in this Order, are hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED this Order will not be final and effective until 25 days
after the Commission’s Order is signed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by
any party at interest, this Order shall not become final and effective until such motion
is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action
by the Commission. The time allotted for Commission action on a motion for
rehearing in this docket prior to its being overruled by operation of law is hereby
extended until 100 days from the date this Order is signed.

SIGNED this 21st day of August, 2018.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN CHRISTI CRADDICK

COMMISSIONER RYAN SITTON

COMMISSIONER WAYNE CHRISTIAN

ATTEST:

SECRETARY



Proposed for Decision
GUD No. 10604

ATTACHMENT 2

(Settlement Agreement)



GUD NO. 10604

RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED FROM § BEFORE THE

GUD NO. 10580, STATEMENT OF INTENT §

TO CHANGE THE RATES OF CITY GATE § RAILROAD COMMISSION
SERVICE (CGS) AND RATE PIPELINE 8

TRANSPORTATION (PT) RATES OF 8 OF TEXAS
ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS 8

UNNOPPOSED STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Unopposed Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by
and between Atmos Pipeline — Texas (“APT” or the “Company”), Atmos Texas Municipalities
(“ATM”), Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”), the City of Dallas (“Dallas”) and the Staff
of the Railroad Commission (“Staff”) (collectively, the “Parties”).

WHEREAS, it is agreed that the terms of this Agreement represent a fair and reasonable
compromise and settlement of the rate case expenses that have or are expected to be incurred in
connection with GUD No. 10580, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates
of Atmos Pipeline-Texas, and that this Agreement is just, reasonable, and in the public interest, and
should therefore be approved and adopted by the Railroad Commission of Texas (the
“Commission”);

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties, through their undersigned representatives, agree to and
recommend for approval by the Commission the Stipulation and Settlement Terms listed below as
a means of resolving all issues in dispute.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT TERMS:

1. Costs Incurred: The Parties stipulate that the total amount of reasonably and necessarily
incurred rate case expenses is $2,614,802.54. This amount includes future estimated
expenses. Future estimated expenses represent the amount expected to be incurred for the
completion of this case and litigation of the appeal from the Commission’s Final Order in
GUD No. 10580. Future expenses up to the estimated amount will be reimbursed upon
presentation of invoices evidencing that the amounts were actually incurred. Total
reimbursement to parties will not exceed the amounts listed below. The Parties agree that

the total amount of reasonably and necessarily rate case expenses consists of the following
respective costs:



a. APT: $1,719,778.80
b. ACSC: $396,592.82
c. ATM: $187,804.30
d. City of Dallas: $310,626.62

2. Surcharge & Amortization: The Parties agree that the total reimbursable rate case expenses
agreed upon herein shall be recovered over an approximate 12-month period by application
of a fixed-price surcharge on the customer’s bill commencing within a reasonable period
from the date a final order in this proceeding, GUD No. 10604. Use of a surcharge is a
reasonable mechanism for recovering rate case expenses and a 12-month recovery period
is reasonable in this case. The Parties further agree that:

a. The Parties’ rate case expenses shall be allocated to the Rate CGS - Mid-Tex, Rate
CGS - Other and Rate PT customer classes in the same proportion as the revenue
requirement was allocated to each class in GUD No. 10580 and those allocated
amounts shall be further allocated to each customer within the Rate CGS - Mid-
Tex, Rate CGS - Other and Rate PT customer classes based on the customer’s
maximum daily quantity (“MDQ”) as a percentage of the total MDQ in the class;

b. The attached Rate Schedule, attached as Exhibit A, authorizing the recovery of rate
case expenses is reasonable and should be approved.

3. Evidentiary Support for Settlement Agreement: A summary of the rate case expenses and
the allocation of those expenses is attached as Exhibit B. The rate case expenses for each
party are supported by the affidavits from counsel and summarized in Exhibit C. The rate
case expenses are supported by the invoices and other supporting documentation included
as Exhibit D. In support of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties agree that the expense
reports and affidavits attesting to actual and future estimated expenses submitted by APT,
ACSC, ATM and the City of Dallas shall be admitted into the evidentiary record of this
proceeding. The Parties agree that the allocation of rate case expenses shall be made in
accordance with the allocations ordered in GUD No. 10580 and the allocations are detailed
as part of Exhibit B. The Parties further agree that, if requested by the Administrative Law
Judge, the Parties shall offer respective witnesses to appear before the Administrative Law
Judge to respond to any clarifying questions regarding the expenses at issue in this
proceeding, the treatment of these expenses under the terms of this Agreement, and why
Commission approval of this Agreement is reasonable and in the public interest.

4. Additional Terms: The Parties agree to the following additional terms and conditions:

a. The Parties arrived at this Agreement through negotiation and compromise. The
Parties agree that all actual expenses reimbursed remain subject to refund to APT
in the event that the Commission does not issue an order approving this Agreement.
The Parties further agree that the failure to address any specific issue in this
proceeding does not mean that any Party or the Commission approves of any

2



particular treatment of costs or the underlying assumptions associated with costs.
Furthermore, the Parties stipulate that the failure to litigate any specific issue in this
docket does not waive any Party’s right to contest that issue in any other current or
future docket and that the failure to litigate an issue cannot be asserted as a defense
or estoppel, or any similar argument, by or against any Party in any other
proceeding.

The Parties urge the Commission to adopt an appropriate order consistent with the
terms of this Agreement. Other than to support the implementation by APT of the
stipulated surcharge, the terms of this Agreement may not be used either as an
admission or concession of any sort or as evidence in any proceeding. The Parties
further agree that: (a) oral or written statements made during the course of the
settlement negotiations may not be used for any purposes other than as necessary
to support the entry by the Commission of an order implementing this Agreement,
and (b) other than to support the entry of such an order, all oral or written statements
made during the course of the settlement negotiations are governed by Texas Rule
of Evidence 408 and are inadmissible. The obligations set forth in this subsection
shall continue and be enforceable, even if this Agreement is terminated as provided
below.

This Agreement reflects a compromise, settlement and accommodation among the
Parties, and the Parties agree that the terms and conditions herein are
interdependent. If the Commission does not issue a final order which implements
provisions consistent with the material terms of this Agreement, each Party has the
right to withdraw from this Agreement and to assume any position it deems
appropriate with respect to any issue in this proceeding. A Party who withdraws
shall not be deemed to have waived any procedural right or taken any substantive
position on any fact or issue by virtue of the Party’s entry into the Agreement or its
subsequent withdrawal. However, the parties agree that, if a Party withdraws from
this Agreement, all negotiations, discussions and conferences related to this
settlement are privileged, inadmissible, and not relevant to prove any issues in GUD
No. 10580 or GUD No. 10604 or their respective appeals, pursuant to Texas law,
including but not limited to Texas Rule of Evidence 408.

This Agreement is binding on each of the Parties only for the purpose of settling
the issues as set forth herein and for no other purposes. Except to the extent that
this Agreement expressly governs a Party’s rights and obligations for future
periods, this Agreement shall not be binding or precedential upon a Party outside
this case. It is acknowledged that a Party’s support of the matters contained in this
Agreement may differ from the position taken or testimony presented by it in other
dockets. To the extent that there is a difference, a Party does not waive its position
in any other dockets. Because this is a stipulated resolution, no Party is under any
obligation to take the same positions as set out in this Agreement in other dockets,
whether those dockets present the same or a different set of circumstances, except
as may otherwise be explicitly provided in this Agreement.

Each person signing this document represents that he or she is authorized to sign it
on behalf of the Party represented. For administrative convenience, this document

3



may be executed in multiple counterparts with facsimile signatures. This agreement
supersedes any prior agreements executed by any party to this proceeding.
P

Y 7
Ann M. Cofﬁn U
Coffin Renner L
P.O. Box 13366
Austin, Texas 78711

512/879-0900
512/879-0912 (fax)

ATTORNEY FOR ATMOS PIPELINE -
TEXAS

%%WW/\M

Georgia N. Crump

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701

512/322-5800

512/472-0532 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR THE ATMOS CITIES
STEERING COMMITTEE



Alfred R. Herrera

Brennan J. Foley

Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC
816 Congress Ave., Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
512/474-1492

512/474-2507 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR THE ATMOS TEXAS
MUNICIPALITIES

Norman J. Gordon

Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson &
Galatzan

100 N. Stanton, Suite 1000

El Paso, Texas 79901-1448
915/532-2000

915/541-1597 (fax)

ATTORNEY FOR THE CITY OF DALLAS



Alfred R. Herrera

Brennan J. Foley

Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC
816 Congress Ave., Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
512/474-1492

512/474-2507 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR THE ATMOS TEXAS
MUNICIPALITIES

By:

Norman Lz(drdon

Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson &
Galatzan

100 N. Stanton, Suite 1000

El Paso, Texas 79901-1448
915/532-2000

915/541-1597 (fax)

ATTORNEY FOR THE CITY OF DALLAS




o N\t Duiorief
Natalie Dubiel (
Office of General Counsel
Railroad Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress Ave., 12" Floor
Austin, Texas 78701
512/463-2299
512/463-6684 (fax)

ATTORNEY FOR STAFF OF THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS



GUD No. 10604
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement
Page 1 of 2
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: SUR - SURCHARGES

APPLICABLE TO: Rate CGS — Mid-Tex, Rate CGS — Other and Rate PT

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Applicability

This Rider is applicable to customer classes as authorized by the state or any governmental entity or
regulatory authority pursuant to any statute, order, rule, contract, or agreement.

Monthly Calculation

Surcharges will be calculated in accordance with the applicable statute, order, rule, contract, or
agreement.

GUD No. 10580 - MAOP

The following surcharge as authorized in GUD No. 10580 shall be recovered from the Rate CGS — Mid-
Tex, Rate CGS — Other and Rate PT customers by adding an amount equal to each customer's MDQ
times $0.03958 per MMBtu of MDQ to their otherwise applicable total customer charge for each month for
a 60-month period.

GUD No. 10704 — Tax Reform — 2016 GRIP

The following negative surcharge as authorized in GUD No. 10704 shall be credited to customer’s bills for
the number of months of service following January 1, 2018 billed to customers prior to April 1, 2018 as
follows:

Rate CGS — Mid-Tex - $0.07890 per MMBtu of MDQ

Rate CGS — Other -$0.07890 per MMBtu of MDQ

Rate PT - $0.04009 per MMBtu of MDQ

GUD No. 10604 — Rate Case Expense Recovery

The following surcharges as authorized in GUD No. 10604 shall be recovered from Rate CGS — Mid-Tex
and Rate CGS - Other customers by adding the amounts designated below to their otherwise applicable
customer charge for each month in an approximate 12-month period:

Rate CGS — Mid-Tex $ 202,743.02
Rate CGS - Other (Coserv) $ 8,852.81
Rate CGS — Other (Texas Gas) $ 531.59
Rate CGS — Other (Navasota) $ 212.64
Rate CGS — Other (Terra Gas) $ 32.25
Rate CGS - Other (Rising Star) $ 15.95
Rate CGS — Other (WTX) $ 13.47
Rate CGS - Other (Corix Utilities) $ 12.26

A surcharge as authorized in GUD No. 10604 shall be recovered from the Rate PT customers by adding
an amount equal to each customer’'s MDQ times $0.03904 per MMBtu of MDQ to their otherwise
applicable total customer charge for each month in an approximate 12-month period.



GUD No. 10604
Exhibit A to Settlement Agreement

Page 2 of 2
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: SUR - SURCHARGES

APPLICABLE TO: Rate CGS — Mid-Tex, Rate CGS — Other and Rate PT

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The Company will file annually, due on or before December 31, a rate case expense recovery report with
the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”), Oversight and Safety Division, referencing GUD No.
10604. The report shall detail the amount recovered by month by customer class, the amount of RCE
recovered, and the outstanding balance by month. Reports for the Commission should be filed
electronically at GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.qgov or at the following address:

Compliance Filings

Oversight and Safety Division
Gas Services Department
Railroad Commission of Texas
P.O. Box 12967

Austin, Texas 78711 — 2967.


mailto:GUD_Compliance@rrc.texas.gove

GUD No. 10604

Exhibit B to Settlement Agreement

Page 1 of 8

8¢
29'929'0T¢E $ - 29'9¢29'0TE $ (gz- LC
€2 su1 wns) sasuadx3 JayiQ pue Buninsuo) ‘reba se|req el
9¢
00°00S°'2S - 00°00S°2S (e12WI1IST UR Sapn|ou]) sasuadx3 JaylO [e10 1 G2
00'G/6'66 - 00'5/6'66 sasuadxg Bupnsuo) [0l ¢
29'TST'8ST $ - Z29'TST'8ST $ sasuadx3 [eba [e101 A
(.sejred,) sejed jo AlD (44
1¢c
0€'108'/8T $ (05°2S7'T) 08'T9Z'68T $ (g1 (014
- 9T su7 wns) sasuadx3 Jay1O pue Bunnsuo) ‘reba N1V [e10L
6T
00'005'8L - 00'00S'8L (er2WIST Ue Sapn|ou|) sasuadx3 1ayiQ [e10L 8T
S6'EV.L'TE - S6'EV.L'TE sasuadx3 Buninsuo) [ejoL LT
GE'09G'LL $ (0S°LSP'T) G8°.10'6L $ sosuadx3] [efaq ol 9T
(WANLV.) senlfedidiuniy sexa]l sowly ST
VT
28'765'96€ $ (06'€LT) 21.°99/'96€ $ (17T €T
- 6 SUT WS )sasuadx3 1ayiO pue Buninsuo) ‘reba DSOV [e1oL
cT
00'000'G. - 00'000°G. (e12WIN1ST UR SBpN|oU|) Sasuadx3 JaylO [e10L TT
Ly ovL'El - Ly OvL'EL sasuadx3 Bunnsuo) [e1o0L 0T
GE'2S8'LYT $ (06°€LT) G2'920'8v2 $ sasuadx3 [efaT [ejoL 6
(.OSOV.) 9oniuwio) buraals sany souny 8
A
08'8/L'6TL'T $ (TP'€89'LY) T2'29Y'19.'T $ 9
- 7 SuT wns) sasuadx3 Jauin pue BuninsuoN ‘1eba 1AV el
S
86'9VT'LE (65'T¥S) 15'889°L€ sasuadx3 JayO [e10 L %
20'1796'889 (z8'TVT'LY) ¥8'G0T'9EL sasuadx3 Bunnsuod [eloL €
08°/99'€66 $ - 08°199'€66 $ (erWNST Ue sapnjou|) sesuadx3 [eba [eloL 4
Sexa] - oulodld Sowly T
() () (@) (®)
sunowy paisnlpy el sunowy juswisnlpy wawisnlpy uonduosag "ON auI

alojag unowy [e10 |

Arewuwns

g uayx3

8T0C ‘TZ YdIe v

sasuadxg ase) ajey

Jo Arewwns

08S0T 'ON AN Wol} paianas sasuadxz ased arey ‘Y0907 "ON dNO
(.LdV.) sexa] - auljadid sowy




GUD No. 10604

Exhibit B to Settlement Agreement

Page 2 of 8

Gp U ybnoiyr gy U7 Jo WNS _$5°208'Y 192 $ ewoL  9v
(6€ u1‘(9) 100 sawn zg u7 ‘() 10D) 9/'7€8'G9 $ ld 8npayos arey Gy
(8e u7'(q) |0 sawn zg u1 ‘() [00) 09°TSO'9TT $ BUYIO - SDD BINPaYdS ey i
(Le u1(9) 100 sswn zg u7 ‘(p) 10D) 8T'9T6ZEY'T $ Xo1-PIN - SO 9Npayds aley  €F
’S1010€e4 U0I11ed0||Y 9yl SaWll Junowy asuadx3 [e10L Fa%
v
6 U7 ybnouyy 2€ U7 1o wWNS  000000°'T ewoL oy
G u1‘(p) 10D Ag papiaip (¥ uT ‘(p) 10D) 'V Y9S ‘0850T AND  8.TS20°0 ldanpaydss arey  6€
G uT‘(p) 100 Aq papiaip (€ uT () 10D) ‘V YIS ‘08S0T AND  €8EVY0°0 1BY10 - SOD 9Npayds arey 8¢
G u7 ‘(p) 100 Ag papiaip (2 uT ‘(p) 10D) ‘v YIS ‘0850T AND  OVY0E6'0 X91-pIN - SO 9Npayds sy /€
'S1010e4 UOed0||v 9¢
Ge
ve
€e
¥G'208'¥19'C $ (I8vIE6Y) $ SELTTV99C $ (6Z UT+9 UuT) salled ||V sasuadx3 [eloL 4
1€
o€
¥/'€20'568 $ (0r'1€9'T) $ $1°559'968 $ (LZul+ozul+ 62
€T u7) sasuadx3 JaylO pue Bunnsuo) ‘jeba - siousniaiu| 1oL
(p) )] (@) (®)
sjunowy paisnipy elol sjunowy juswsnlpy wawisnlpy uonduosag ‘ON aul

alojag unowy [e10 |

8T0¢ ‘CZ YdIe v
sasuadx3 aseD aley Jo Arewwns

08S0T 'ON AN Wol} paianas sasuadxz ased arey ‘Y0907 "ON dNO
(.LdV.) sexa] - auljadid sowy

Arewuwns

g uayx3



GUD No. 10604

Exhibit B to Settlement Agreement

Page 3 of 8

ZT AQ pepInNp 8T U 20'EV.'202 $ X31-PIN 1¢c

:abrey) Auoede) ul abueyd Alyiuo e101 02

6T

¢ ul 81°9T6'CEV'C $ X31-PIN 8T

:abreyn Aoede) ul abuey) enuuy el1o1 /T

91

%0000°00T X8 1-pIN qT

X3 1-PIN - SDD 8INPayas arey 1o} s,OAN abeusdied T

€T

TTUl+0T Ul _8T9T6'CEP'C $ X31-PIN - SOD 3INpayds aley [e10L ¢l

62 u1 ‘(p) 10D ‘Arewwns sawin € U7 §9'G9/‘ZE8 sasuadx3 Jouaniau) 1T

9 u7‘(p) 10D ‘Arewwins sawi € U7 €5°0ST'009‘'T $ sesuadx3 souny o)

:$1019B4 UONRI0||Y 3yl Sawi} Junowy asuadx3 g0 6

8

100U Jad OAIN WUBLND  00E'€6.'ZE X91-PIN - SDD 3INpayds arey L

Z u1'(p) 10D ‘1 Y9S ‘08S0T AND  00£°€6.L'ZE X31-PIN 9

:SYIWOW ZT (DAW) Amuend Areq wnwixelN g

14

ee u1'(g) 10D ‘Arewwns  O0E6°0 X8 1-PIN - SDD 3|NPayds arey €

"1010BH UoIeI0||V 2

X8 1-PIA - SDD 3INpayds arey T

() (@) (e)

aoualaey _ unowy _ uonduosag ['oN suIT |

X1dN S92

8T0C ‘¢ UdleiN v
sasuadxg ase) a1ey JO UOITeIO||Y X3L-PIA - SDD 9|Npayds arey
08S0T 'ON dNS WO} PaIanas sasuadxg ased arey ‘v090T 'ON dNo
(.1dV.) sexa] - auljpdid sowly



GUD No. 10604

Exhibit B to Settlement Agreement

Page 4 of 8

JBYIO SO0

a 1qiyx3

62

/2 U7 -T2 U7 Wwns 9%0000°00T s.OdN ebejusdled [elo | 8z

€T U1 Aqg papIAp 2T Ul %892T°0 samiN X0 /2

€T U1 Aqg papIAIp TT UT %EBET 0 X LM 9z

€T U1 4Aqg papIAIp 0T UT %6¥9T°0 1e1s Buisry Gz

€T U1 4Aqg papIAIp 6 UT %SEEE'0 seo el vz

€T U1 Aq papinp 8 UT %/86T°C ©l0SEARN ord

€T U1 Aqg papIAp 2 U %8961'S seo) sexa | 22

€T U1 Ad papIAIp 9 U %TOYS 16 AJIBS0D 12

:18U10 - SO 8INpayds arey Joj s,OAN abewsaled 02

6T

JTUT+9T Ul 09'TSO9TT  $ 18U10 - SO 9|Npayds aley [elol 8T

62 U1 ‘(p) 0D ‘Arewwns sawn € U €4°€2.'6€ sasuadx3 JousAsau| LT

9 u7‘(p) |0D ‘Arewwns sswn g Ul 9T'8Z€'9. ¢ sesuadx3 sowy 9T

:$101984 U0I1eI0||Y 941 SawWl] JUnowy asuadx3 [e101 GT

v

10e0u00 Jad OAW WauN)  9TE'LE9'T 1BYI0 - S9D dINpayds arey €1

TT U1 ‘(P) 10D ‘I Y9S ‘08S0T AND 9202 sanN X0 Z1

0T uT‘(pP) 100 ‘1 Y2S ‘0850T AND 082'C X LM 1T

6 u1'(p) 10D ‘I Y2S ‘0850T AND  00.L'C 1e1s Buisiy 0T

8 u7‘(p) 10D ‘I Y2S ‘0850T AND  09%'S seo el 6

L u7(p) 10D ‘I Yd9S ‘08S0T AND  000'9€ rl0SEARN 8

9 u7‘(p) 10D ‘I Y2S ‘0850T AND  000'06 seo) sexa | /

G u7‘(p) 10D ‘I Y9S ‘08S0T AND  008'86Y'T AIBS0D 9

:SUWOW 2T (DAW) Anuend Areq wnwixelN g

14

€ u‘(q) |00 ‘Arewwns  €8E¥10°0 18U10 - SO 9|Npayds aley e

*1010e4 UoNeIO||V 4

BYI0 -S9O 9Mpaydsared T

(9) (a) (e)

aoualvlay _ junowy uonduasag _.oz aur _

8T0C ‘¢Z YdIeN v/

sasuadxg ase) a1ey 40 UOITeIO||Y Jayl10 - SO 9|Npayds arey
08S0T 'ON dNS WO} PaIanas sasuadxg ased arey ‘v090T 'ON dNo
(.1dV.) sexa] - auljpdid sowly



GUD No. 10604

Exhibit B to Settlement Agreement

Page 5 of 8

Ly ul-Tyuiwns /6'029'6 ab.uey) Aoede) ul abueyd A|Yuo [erol 8y
2T Aq papinip Lg U 92'2T sanln Xuod I
¢T A papInIp 9E U LY'ET XLM o
2T Aq papinlp G U G6°GT rels Buisiy Gi
2T Ad papInp v U G2'ZE seo eus ] s
2T Aq papip €€ U $9°2T2 B10SBARN o
2T Ag papinip ge U 6S'TES seo sexa| zv
2T Aq papnip TE U T8°2S8'8 INEo]e) IR

:abreyd Auoede) ul abuey)d Alyiuo @101 OF
6€

JSUT-TEUTWNS 09 TSO'OTT ab.uey) Aoede) ul abuey) renuuy L1011 8¢

Lcuisawngr ul ST LyT SsallN Xuod ,E

9z ulsawngr u7 09°19T XLM 9¢

Gguilsswngrul LET6T Jeis buisiy Ge

Z ulsawn gT ul 00°.8¢ seo) ella| vE

gz ulsawngT Ul S9°TSS'C BJOSEARN ee

Zzulsawngrul €T°6€9 seo sexa| 2€

T¢ u7sawn gT ul 0L°€€2'90T AIBS0)D IE

:abreyd Aoede) ul abuey) enuuy €101 OE
() (@) (e)
ERREIEIETS _ unowy _ uonduasag [‘oN aunT |

JBYIO SO0

8T0C '¢¢ ydolen 1v

sasuadxg ase) a1ey 40 UOITeIO||Y Jayl10 - SO 9|Npayds arey
08S0T 'ON dNS WO} PaIanas sasuadxg ased arey ‘v090T 'ON dNo
(.1dV.) sexa] - auljpdid sowly



GUD No. 10604

Exhibit B to Settlement Agreement

Page 6 of 8

V.'6GT Z26'9T6'T %16°¢C ¥0T'6¥ TE€ lswoisny €€
€e¢vee €.°018'C %.LCY 000°2. 6¢ lswoisny ¢¢
€L'TS 0L°02¢9 %¥v6°0 006'ST 8¢ lswoisny Tg
G9'0¢ 18°L¥¢ %8€°0 81¢€'9 /¢ lswosn) 0€
- - %000 - G¢ lswoisny 6¢
6T'ET ¥€'8ST %¥20 9G50'v ¢ lswoisn) 8¢
¢S'61T ecvee %9€°0 0009 g¢lswoisny /¢
LS'LT 08'0T¢ %¢CE0 00v%'S Tc¢ lswosn) 9¢
ov'ce 28'88¢€ %650 0966 0¢ Jlswoisny G¢
6206 ¥5°€80°T %59'T 9G6/°'12 6T IswoIsn) ¢
¥8'.8 Z20'vS0'T %09'T 00022 8T JIswoIsn) €¢
v0'€ ¥9'9€ %90°0 9€6 9T JswoIsn) ¢¢
TTLTT 9e'SOV'T %ET'C 000'9¢ GT Jswoisny T¢
860 TLTT %200 00€ T Iswoisn) 0¢
18°L 69°€6 %¥VT0 00¥'2 €T Iswosny 61
Gv'ec 9€'69¢ %110 0069 ¢T lswosny 81
€e¢vee €.°018'C %.LCY 000°2. TT lswosny /1T
98'€T 0€'99T %520 092'v 0T Jswosny 91
79'9 79'6L %<ZT°0 002 6 Jswoisny g1
TLTT S OvT %120 009°‘€ g lswoisny T
¢¢'al 0L°¢8T %820 089'v G Jlswosny €1
65°6¢ 60°GGE %¥S°0 960'6 ylswoisny ¢1
c0evt YZv0L'T %65°¢ 9G9'ey ¢ lswosny 1T
29'GT $ 8£/81 $ %820 008't TJ8woisny 0T
6

LUTl+9U7 9/¥£8'G9 $ 1d 3Inpayds arey [elol 8

62 u1 ‘(p) 10D ‘Arewwns sawi € U7 S9'¥ES‘ZE sosuadx3 Jouaniau| ]

9 u7‘(p) |0 ‘Arewiwng sawn € U7 OT'00E'EY $ sesuadx3 sowly 9

:S1019B UOIIed0||Y 8yl Sawn junowy asuadx3 10l §

14

Ge u1'(q) |00 ‘Arewwns  8/T520°0 ld9npayds arey ¢

'Si010BH UoNedo|Y ¢

ldanpsydseley T

(3) (p) (@) (a)

(€) ©aw Jad unowy (2) oanw [e10 JO JuddI8d (1) AW renuuy "ON
Alyuo paredo|ly  [4ad wunowy enuuy paredo|y aun

8T0¢C ‘2¢ UdIleN v
sasuadx3 ase) aley JO UoIed0||V 1d |NPayds arey
08S0T 'ON AND WoJ} paIanss sasuadx3 ased arey ‘v090T "'ON AND

(.LdV.) sexal - auljadid sowy
1d

a 1qiyx3




GUD No. 10604

Exhibit B to Settlement Agreement

Page 7 of 8

LS'E0T 18'2v2'T %68'T 9e8'Te ¥G¢ 1swoisny 99
v6'¢h 0€'STS %8.L°0 002‘€T ¥/, lswosn) g9
8¢'0VS TV'€8y'9 %586 080997 €/ Jswosny 9
65,6 YT TLT'T %8L'T 000‘0€ T/ lswoisn)y €9
€0°90T TASNARAN) %E6'T 265°'ce 69 Iswoisnd ¢9
6T'G6T lL22ve'e %959°€ 00009 89 Iswoisny 19
8.'G6V 8E'616'S %¥0°6 00¥'2ST /9 Jswoisny Q9
LV'T¢C G9°'LG¢C %6€°0 0099 G9 Iswoisny 69
917'29 €S'6v.L %VT'T 002'6T €9 Iswoisn) 89
T.°20T 052€2'T %/.8'T 2.S'TE 29 lswoisny LG
0C'STT T¥'28e'T %0T°¢ AN A 09 lsworsny 99
9G'89 89°20L %/.0'T 000'8T 6G JawoIsny G9
65,6 YT TLT'T %8L'T 000‘0€ 8G lswoisny 9
LC'€LC 81'6.2'C %86’ 000'v8 /G lswoIsn) €9
LE'GC 0S'v0€ %91°0 0082 9G Jswoisny ¢S
1€'T¢ 8.'GG¢ %6€°0 2SS'9 GG lswoisny TS
8€'GL 651706 %.ET 2.LT'ee 7§ Iswoisn) 0§
T0'v¢C 0T'88¢ %¥1°0 08¢g‘. ¢§ Jlswoisny 6%
7,07 €8'8¢CT %020 oog'e TG Jlswoisn) 8y
[474 54 L0'T8¢ %EV'0 0022 0G JIswoisny v
TLv1¢ 059252 %16°€ 00099 /v lswoisn) 9y
14904 11'8¢ %¥0°0 0cL G IswoyIsn) G
€6'8T 0¢'Lec %SE0 028's v lswoisny ¥
61°'86 T6'T8T'T %08'T 9/2'0¢ Zv jlswoisny gy
TITLTT 9e'SOV'T %ET'C 000'9¢ Ty lswoisn) ¢y
v.L'vec 68'969'C %0T ¥ ¥80'69 Ov JIswoisny 1v
6.9 1918 %<ZT°0 880°¢ 8¢ Iswoisn) 0OF
G6°L¢C T'gee %190 265’8 /€ Iswoisn) 6¢€
v6'¢h 0€'STS %8.L°0 002‘€T 9¢ Iswoisn) 8¢
LV'T¢C G9°'LG¢C %6€°0 0099 GE lswoisny /€
B - %000 - € Jawoisn) 9¢
S6'T [474 X4 %¥0°0 009 €€ Iswoisn) Gg
c0'8y 02'9.S9 %880 09T ¢g lswoisn) ¢
(®) (p) () (@) (e)
(€) ©aw Jad unowy (2) obaw [e10 JO JuddI8d (T) OAW renuuy uonduosaq "ON
Alyuo paredo|ly  [4ad wunowy enuuy paredo|y aun

1d

a 1qiyx3

8T0Z ‘22 YoIrew v
sasuadx3g ase) arey JO UoeIo||V 1d 3|Npayos arey
08S0T "ON AND Wolj paIsanss sasuadx3 ase)d arey ‘v090T "ON AND
(.LdV.) sexal - auljadid sowy




GUD No. 10604

Exhibit B to Settlement Agreement

Page 8 of 8

2T Agq papinip (3) uwnjod Bunier Ag pare|nafed si OAIN Jad Junowy AJUIUON paedo|ly '€ 06
‘(p) uwNj0D ul [e10] Jo JuddJad s awolsnd yaea sawin g aulq ‘(9) uwnjod Bunel Aq pare|noed si QAN Jad Junowy [enuuy paledo|ly ‘2 68
8Y2S 's8|Npayds 48P0 [euld 08S0T "ON AND wolj 1d1sox3 ue si T Juswyoeny "OdN [enuuy s,1d 8|Npayds axey 1o} 9T U7 ‘(p) uwnjod ‘T uswyoeny 89s ‘T 88
'S9I0ON /8
98
¥06€0°0 (eg u71'(a) 100 Aq papinip g u7 ‘(q) |0D) OAN Jod arey [ejoL S8
¥8
€2'987'S $ 9/.¥€8'G9 $ %007 CEV'989'T (28 UT- 0T UTWNS) 1d dNPaYIS arey [elol €8
cree L0°18¢ %EV0 00z'L 20 JIswoysny  ¢8
T1°9€ ceeey %990 00T'TT 00 JswoysnD 18
98'S L2°0L %110 008'T 68€ JswoisnD 08
8L 69°€6 %¥T0 00t‘c 88¢ JawoIsnD 6/
TL1T S ovl %120 009°¢ /8€ 1Iswoisny 8/
R4 TT'8TS %6.°0 TAXAAS G8E JIswoisny L/
¥0'6€ S'89Y %T.L°0 000‘cT TvE Jswosnd 9/
TE'E8 89'666 %¢S'T 809'Ge 0Tg JswoIsny G/
€69 S0°CTL %80T 0ve'st 60€ JswoIsny ¥/
69°¢CT STAYAT) %€C°0 006°'c 80¢ Jswoisny ¢/
LE6 A AAN) %.T°0 088‘c 68¢ Jswoisny ¢/
ve'15€ 60'9TC'V %09 000‘80T 88¢ Jswoisny T/
€e’Le 26°Lce %0S°0 008 98¢ Jswoisnd 0.
ve'1e ¥8'1vS5¢ %6€°0 82S'9 G8¢ JswoIsnd 69
0L'6v €965 %160 9/2'ST v/, 1swoisny 89
¥0'6€ S'89Y %T.L°0 000‘cT 8G¢ Jswoisny /9
®) () ©) (@ (e)
(€) OAW 1ad yunowy (2) Oaw [e30] 4O JuddIad (T) OAW renuuy uondussag 'ON
Alyuo paredo|ly  [4ad wunowy enuuy paredo|y aun

1d

a 1qiyx3

8T0Z ‘22 YoIrew v

sasuadx3g ase) arey JO UoeIo||V 1d 3|Npayos arey
08S0T "ON AND Wolj paIsanss sasuadx3 ase)d arey ‘v090T "ON AND
(.LdV.) sexal - auljadid sowy




GUU NO. 1uoug4
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 1 of 32

GUD NO. 10604

RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED FROM § BEFORE THE
GUD NO. 10580, STATEMENT OF INTENT §

TO CHANGE THE RATES OF CITY GATE §  RAILROAD COMMISSION
SERVICE (CGS) AND RATE PIPELINE  §

TRANSPORTATION (PT) RATES OF § OF TEXAS
ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS §

AFFIDAVIT OF ANN M. COFFIN

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared Ann M. Coffin,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed below, and being by me first duly sworn,
stated upon oath as follows:

1. “My name is Ann M. Coffin. I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind, and fully competent

to make this affidavit. Each statement of fact herein is true and of my own personal
knowledge.

!\)

I am a partner in the Austin, Texas law firm of Coffin Renner LLP, and have practiced law
in Travis County since 1993. I have held positions at both the Railroad Commission of
Texas and the Public Utility Commission of Texas. My law practice encompasses a wide
range of administrative areas, including the representation of natural gas distribution
companies and pipeline companies, as well as electric and telecommunications utilities. I
have extensive experience representing and defending clients before the Railroad
Commission of Texas and the Public Utility Commission of Texas.

3. [ was retained by Atmos Pipeline — Texas (“APT”) to serve as counsel of record in GUD
No 10580 and currently serve as counsel of record in the pending District Court appeal
and in the severed rate case expense docket, GUD No. 10604.

4, Attached to this Affidavit are invoices supporting $1,544,778.80 in actual rate case
expenses incurred by APT. In addition, based on my experience in proceedings of this type
and my knowledge of issues likely to be raised, I estimate that rate case expenses incurred
for the completion of this docket and the appeal of the Final Order in GUD No. 10580 to
be $175,000. Collectively, APT seeks recovery of its total actual and estimated future rate
case expenses in the amount of $1,719,778.80. APT also seeks to recover the expenses of
other parties that the Commission deems reasonable and necessary.

5. In GUD No. 10580, my services, and the services of my firm, were associated with efforts
that were reasonable and necessary for the presentation and defense of APT’s rate filing.
The services performed include the preparation of testimony and exhibits, consultation
with the expert witnesses, responses to discovery, attention to prehearing matters,
attendance at the hearing and Commission meetings, post hearing briefing, and the drafting
of various pleadings throughout the proceeding.



LU NO. 1uoug
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 2 of 32

I have reviewed the billings of Coffin Renner LLP submitted to APT for legal services
performed in this proceeding and I affirm that those billings accurately reflect the time
spent and expenditures incurred by Coffin Renner LLP on APT’s behalf. The charges and
rates of my firm are reasonable and consistent with those billed by others for similar work,
and the legal rates charged by the Coffin Renner attorneys that worked on this matter are
comparable to rates charged by other professionals with the same level of expertise and
experience and commensurate with the complexity of the issues in the proceeding. The
calculation of the charges is correct and there was no duplication of services and no double
billing of charges.

I have reviewed the consultant and expert witness fees and expenses and, based upon my
experience, I believe the consultant and expert witness fees and expenses are reasonable
for the work performed, the complexity of the issues presented, and as compared to similar
work performed by other consultants.

I am familiar with the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”) Rule on Rate Case
Expenses, 16 Tex. Admin, Code §7.5530, as well as past decisions rendered by the
Commission regarding the types of expenses that are eligible for rate case expenses. Based
upon my experience, my review of the work performed in this proceeding, the invoices of
my firm and of the various consultants, I believe that the work done was reasonable, the
time and labor to accomplish the work was reasonable and commensurate with the nature,
extent, difficulty and complexity of the work done. The filing in this case was necessitated
by regulatory requirements set forth in Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 104.301.

As required by Rule 7.5530 (d), APT’s reasonably and necessarily incurred required
regulatory expenses, litigation expenses and estimated expenses are as follows:

APT’s Required APT’s Litigation | APT’s Estimated ‘Total APT
Regulatory Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses
$432,723.63 $1,112,055.17 $175,000.00 $1,719,778.80

No portion of fees or expenses is or will be for luxury items, such as limousine service,
sporting events, alcoholic beverages, hotel movi
for copies, printing, overnight courier service,
were necessary for the prosecution of the casg/a

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this & léi day of March, 2018.

PR Crpa R OLovon,

W oy 22.2018 Notary Public in and for the(§tate of Texas




Ivoug

LUL NO,

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 3 of 32

'sBuipasooud sjejjadde [egusiod Joj Jnoul [m i sajewse AN sy} SISOD Ay} JO ISISUOD [[BYS Yoiym ‘sasuadxa pajewnsa (g gl
‘pue ‘aonjou Buipinoid L
40 1502 8y} Buipnjoxa ‘Jusjul Jo Juswale)s Si sejy AN By} JsYe palindul sasuadxa JO ISISUOD ||BYS ydiym ‘sasuadxa uonebij (Z
‘saofjou ysiignd Jo apiacid 0} s:nour Ajjin sy} sasuadxa ay} pue juaiu jo gl
uawales ay) jo Bully [emul sy 0} pajeras ale Jey) sindul Ann ay; sesuadxe Jo ISISUOD |[BYs ydium ‘sasuadxa ioje|nbas pasinbal (|
SMOJ|0} Sl
se ‘(¢-1)(p) 0£5S°2 § 3A0D 'NINAY X3 1 91 Jad se sauobales (g) aaiy} ayy ojul padnoib usaq aAey sasuadxs ased ajel 1dv 'L
‘S8JON 148
€l
Zl
08'8L.°6LL'L $ (8 U1 + ¢ U7 + z u) sasuadxy pajewsy pue uonebn ‘Aojeinbay pannbay - | v BI04 Ll
]
6
00°000'G/L $ sasuadx3 pajewnsy 8
sasuadx3 pajewnsy [ejoL i
9
L1°GS0CLL'L $ sasuadxg uonebii g
sasuadx3 uonebni jejol ¥
€
€9'€7/.'ZsY $ sasuadx3 Asojeinbay pasinbay 2
sasuadxg Aiojejnbay paiinbay jejo] L
(a) (e)
[ sjunowy pajsnipy jejo] | uonduosaq | ‘oN auiT |

2L0Z ‘9 fuenuer :a)eq Buiji4 Juajuj Jo Juswolels

8102 ‘2Z Yd1e 1y
sasuadx3 pajewsy pue uonebni ‘Aiojeinbay pasinbay 1 4y jo Aiewwng
08501 'ON NS Wolj paiaAag sasuadx3y ase) ajey - 0901 "ON AND
(.1dV.) sexa]l - aujjadid souny

O 1qlyx3



IUou4

LU NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 4 of 32

'ssaooud |eadde ay) a)sjdwoo o s| ajewnss asuadxa jebaj ay) | 1
8JON Ll
9l
08'822'6LL'} $ (1res9'Ly) $ LzeevielL $ (21 u7 + 0} un) sasuadxz saYy30 pue Bunsuo) ‘[eba - 14V IejoL Si
14
el
00°000'GLL $ - $ 00000'GLL $ (1) @jewnsy asuadxz jebay |ejo). 2|
L
08'8LL'PPS'L $ (1y'esg'sy) $ LZeor'ees') $ (8 U7+ g u7 +Z uT) sasuadx3 ey pue Buninsuo) ‘leba w0 ol
6
86'9yL°/E $ (65'LYG) $ .6'889'l¢ $ sasuadx3 Jaylo 8
sasuadx3 o430 |ejoL L
9
Z0'v96'889 $ (@8Lyl'ip) $ v8G0lL'9eL $ sasuadxg Bunjnsuon G
sasuadx3g Bunjnsuo9 jejo) v
€
08'299'818 $ - $ 08799818 $ sasuadx3 [eba z
sasuadxg |e6a jejo L
(p) )] (a) (e)
sjunowy pajsnipy €101 sjunowy uswisnipy wauwisnipy uondussag "ON auIn

alojag junowy |e10]

0 Hqux3

8102 ‘2T UdieN v

sasuadx3 18y} pue Buginsuoy ‘jebe] 1dv jo Aewwng
08501 'ON QN9 wol} paiarag sasuadxy ased ajey - 0901 "ON ANO
(.1dV.) sexa] - suijadid souny




lvou4

LU NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 5 of 32

08',99°818 - $ 08°299'818 $ (Z u7) sasuadx3 jebaT |ejoL ¥
€
08'299°'81L8 - $ 09°/99'8L8 $ sasuadx3 |eban z
sasuadxg |eba |ejoL 1
(p) () (9) (e)
sjunowy palsnipy jejo] sjunoLy Juswisnipy juawjsnipy uondiosag "ON aun

810jag junowy |ejo]

2 Hawx3

810Z ‘¢ yaiep Wy
sasuadx3 [ebe jo Aaewwng

08501 "ON @NS WoJj palaAas sasuadx3 ased ajey - y090L 'ON AND

(.1dVv.) sexa] - auljadid souny




Ivou4

LUU NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 6 of 32

13qiyx3

08°299'818 Ov'LL0'2ELS 0P 059'98S 08°£99'848$ (9Z U7 + 1z u7) jeBa paisnipy [ejoL 8z
Z
- - S - 5 - § (52 - vz su7jo wng) [eba sjuawisnipy (ej0L 9z
4
- - 3 - S » g sjuswisnipy oN vz
Sjeausnpy  £2
zz
08°799'818 0b ZL02ELS OV 059°'98% 08°299'818% (0Z - 1 su7jo wng) |eba |ejoL \z
0z
¥S'€2Z 51 81-a24 ¥S £22's1 d77 48uuay 'uyo) §2.9 8102/02/50 6l
00°629'9 gi-uer 00'629'9 d717Jauusy 'uyod 26pS 8102/12/20 8l
29'129'c 21-08Q Z919'c 17 Jouuay ‘uigod 6¥S 8102/22/10 2L
00'sEL' Li-nON 00'SEL'Z o717 J8UudY ‘uyod 69%S 2102151124 9l
Sy 815’0l 247190 SP8LS'0L dT1148uusy ‘uyod 95+ 2102/02/L4 Gl
Ly'951'g Li-dag Lyosl's d77 48uuaY ‘uyo) ‘Asjsied orbs 2402/02/01 vL
95 +08'sh 21-Bny 95 ¥0B'EY d77 48uuay ‘uo) ‘Aejsied LEVS 2402/52/60 £l
S5'0Z6'0L uonebyn i-np §5026'02 d771 48uusy ‘uio) ‘Aejsied 82v5 2102/12/80 zh
0S V0L’ uonebpn 2i-unp 0S vOE'LE d77 Jauuay 'uyo) ‘Asjssed 645 2102/92/20 1
£0928's9 uonebn Li-Aey 20'928's3 d77 J8uuay 'uyo) ‘Asisied ZLpS 21L02/LE/S0 ol
ZT 62.'79¢ uonebni Li-udy 22 62L°29¢ d17Jauuay ‘uog ‘Aajsted 80vs LLOZ/0EIY0 6
88995'L6 vonebi LL-1ep 88 995'L6 d1113uuay 'uiyo) 'Aajsted £0¥S ZLOZ/LEIL0 8
09 £20'9 uonebiry 21-934 09 £20'9 d77J8uuay ‘uo) ‘Asisied S1v9 2102/82120 L
00'¥SFEL $ 06 L6L'E uonebn LL-uer 0S Li2'LL d1743uuay ‘uyo) 'Aajsied BEES LL0Z/LE/10 9
1 pannbay
0LvE0'SS  paunbay 91-08Q 0L v€0'SS d7T7 Jauuay 'uyjo) ‘Asisied Zees aL0z/Le/zs [
00GYL'yL  painbay gi-AON 00 Gtb'vL d11cuuay ‘uyo) 'Asjsied 9zes 9L0Z/0E/ L} 4
00 059 pasnbay 91190 00°059 o771 J8uuay ‘uiyo) ‘Asisied 6lL€S 9L0zZ/LE/0) €
05'26Y palnbay gi-dog 06 26¥ d717 seuuay ‘uyod "Aaisied PLES 940Z/0£/60 4
04046'ZL$ pannbay 9i-Bny 020452 8 d11 Jeuusy ‘'uyo) ‘As|ssed 2085 9102/1£/80 L
{0 {u) (6) ) (a) (P) (9) () (e)
||ejol Umﬁmm_:._ _um‘._zgm Eom%nu uondussaq JUNOWY |18]101 BUEN Jopusa JaquinN a010AU} | 3leQ a210Au] | 'ON BuUM
/ poUdd 3JIAIBS

08501 "ON QND WoJj palanag sasuadxl ased aiey - #0901 'ON ANO

1102 ‘9 Auenuep :33eq Buiyid 1ualu) 40 JUIWRIEIS

8107 ‘ZZ Udel Iy
Jiejaq - sasuadx3 jeba jo liewnung

(.Ldv.) sexa] - aujjadid souny




luoug

LUU INO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 7 of 32

Z0°'v96'889 $ (Z8LyL'Ly) $ v8's0L'9gL $ (z u7) sesuadxg Bupynsuoy |ejo0} 14
€
20°'¥96'889 $ (28'Lpl'Lp) $ v8s0L'oes $ sasuadx3 Buginsuo) 4
sasuadx3z Buninsuo9 [ejo1 L
(p) (o) {q) {e)
sjunowy pajsnipy jejo] sjunowy juswysnipy wawysnipy uonduosaq "ON 8ul

2J0jog Junowy [ejo|

2 1qIux3

8102 ‘ZZ YdJen iy
sasuadx3z Buninsuo) jo Aiewwing

08501 "ON AND WoJj paidAag sasuadxg ased ajey - #0901 'ON ANDO

(.1dv.) sexa] - suiadid sowyy




iuoug

LU NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 8 of 32

Jqux3

SLER'Y paJnbay gi-dag SLEL'Y ONIN2QAVYWLLODS vELLO 9L02/9z/0L  OF
88 05V b uoyeba Li-3dy - LB 88 0SY'v¥ FONVNHIA0D AVd vEYSL Lh0oZ/90/80 62
SLBLE'S uonebni AR S201€6 ONI SHOSINGY AOHINIT JIMLINIONOD S.E0100 L102ZIELIB0 B2
THIGLE uogebnn Li-unp zLIsLT ONI SHOSIAQY ADHINIT DIYINIINOD 60€0100 L102/€0/80 L2
2L 89t'e uoyebn L1-Aew 2L 89E'E ONI SHOSIAQY ADHANI DRIINIONOD ¥120100 L10zieyi0 92
99 181'90L uonebnr Li-udy 99 181'901 ONI SHOSIAQY ADH3INT JIMINIONOD SiLoko0 L10Z/90/90 ST
00520'69 uonebni 21BN 00'520'59 ONI SHOSIAGY ADHINT JIYLNIONOD 8500100 LLOZLLSe  bE
ST LEY'T uonebin L1-g24 ST IE9'T ONI SHOSIAQY AD¥INT JIHLNIONOD 1166000 LL0ZIVOIPD €2
79 069'% 05 LE¥ uonebur Ly-uer ZLeeL's NI SHOSIAQY ADHINT DIHANIONOD 9886000 LloZ/90/E0 2T
/ pannbay
zeoez'ee  pannbay 91-22Q 2£062'6E NI SHOSIAQY ADHINT DIHINIONOD 0586000 21021210 12
8268¥'79  paunbay 91-AON 8Z'68Y'¥9 ONI SHOSIAGY ADYINT DIMEINIONOD 8446000 LI0ZIEONV0  OZ
cZ'lgL'se  paunbay 91-R0 SZ'181'6E NI SHOSINGY ADHINI DIMINIONOD 626000 9Loz/bLILL 6L
9€Z60'tE  paunbay gi-dog 9E'Z60'LE ONI SHOSIAGY ADHINT DIHLNIONOD 1596000 aioz/sziol 8t
L0v8y'0E  paunbay g}-bny 20'¥8Y'0E ONI SHOSIAGY ADYINI DIHLNIONOD 5256000 9L0z/eeied Ll
05LvZ'LL  painbay ginr 05 292'41 ONI SHOSINGY ADHINT DININIONOD ¥ES6000 910252180 94
00645 pasnbay gL-unp 00548 ONI SHOSIAQY ASHINT DI¥INIONOD 656000 9LozILeIt0 S
09 605’} uonebny L1-8ny 09605'L NO¥D ONILINSNOD IONVITIV £080LL L10ZILE/80  ¥L
O£ 1E8 uoebin Li-Kew 0F L£8 cNOYO ONILTNSNOD IONVITIVY Lasost 210218150 EL
16 85561 uonefini L1-idy 16 85561 <cNOXO ONILTNSNGD IONVITIY €0¥O¥L L102/0E/40  ZL
0L S¥B'SL uonebini L1-JeN 0L6¥8'SL aNOYD DNILINSNOD JONVITIY £0€0Z 4 LIOZLEED 1L
05292 $ uoyetnr PARCCE 05 149'C dNOYD ONILINSNOD AONVITIV 202021 L102/82/20 01
859512 pasinbay 91-3aQ 85951'L dNOYD ONILINSNOD FONVITIV 20zi9t 9l0ZIERL 6
Ov10€'2Z  pannbay 9L-nON 0’ L0E'ZZ dNOUO ONILINSNOD IONVITIV €019} gi0z/oE/LL 8
szalz's paunbay 91420 SZBITE dNOYD ONILINSNOD 3ONYITIV 900191 oLoZ/IEOL L
86 v¥90't pasinbay 91-dag 86 ¥90'L dNOYD DNILTNSNOD FONVITIV S0609t SL0Z/I0E/60 9
69995'S painbay 9-bny §9'995'G dNOXD ONILINSNOD FONVITIV 508091 SI02/LEMD G
ov 9s8'L pasnbay gj-unr 0b 958'L dNOYD ONILINSNOD IONVITIY 909091 9102/0e/90 ¥
8LLLL'S pannbay 91-Ae 8LLLL'e dNOXD ONILTINSNOI IONVITIV »0S091 910Z/LE/S0 €
0v'p92'e pasnbay gy v vez'e dNOYD ONILTNSNOD IONVITIY £0v081 9l0zZI0EIvD 2
OEOP8'E § panbay 9L-JEW oeovae ¢ dNOYD ONILTNSNOD JONVITIV £0€091 gLoZIEED L
[0} ) (6) [0)] (®) 1) &) Q) (e)
[wmor | peweByy T ponnbey | KoBaied | uonduasaq s pouad adwsag [unowy tetoy | SUweN JOpUIA [soquni a2i0aul] _ateq aioau) | oN 3ut]

8102 ‘ZZ ydJen v

2302 ‘9 Auenuer :ajeq Buiji4 jusiuy Jo Juduwia)e}s

11e3aq - sasuadxzy Supinsuo) jo Aewwng
08501 'ON OND LU0} PasdAls sasuadxy ased ajey - #0901 'ON ANS
(.1dv,) sexal - autjadid souny



1vou4

LQUU NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 9 of 32

3 1quxg

144

8601 9EL8 2EEEG 06€S ¢S CLGGPES #8'60L'9€L8 (2¥ - 1 su o wng) Buynsuog ejoL £y

tA4

GG 6GZ'EY uogebni Li-dy GG 652'EP ONI N3QAVINLLODS 2ESTI0 1102/0£/50 84

00'SG4'S uonednr Li-3dy 005S1L'S ONI N3QQVYWNLLOOS 99vZio 2102/64/50 o

92212'65 uonebi Li-Jeny 9L21L'6G ONIN3AAVNLLOOS 0eecio L102/82/¥0 6€

00 GLS'E uonebn L1-G84 00S1S'E ONI NIAavW1100S 6LCL0 2102/82/€0 BE

00 655 pasnbay Li-uer 00 655 ONI NIAAVYWIL100S ¥20zL0 FARVATRATAV IR AN

05290 pasnbay 91-28@ 05280' ONI NJQQYWL1L00S 808L10 L102/62/L0  9¢€

0s'zLe’sL pasinbay 91-AON 0sZI8'LL ONI NIGAVWLLOOS ¥0LLLO RIAFRATAY 19

GL'80E'61 pannbay 91-AON S.80E'61L ONt NIAAYIWLLI00S 204110 gLoz/LereL e

0S°L00°GL pasinbay 9110 05 200G ONINJGQVNLLODS G09t10 9lozwLiZL €e

0§ LTy pasinbay 91-190 05°LL2y ONI NICAYW.LLO0OS 018110 9102/L0/2V [A>

00 G¥S'Z pasnbay g}-dag 00'S¥S'e ONI N3AAvVWLLODS yseLLo 9102/92/01 1€

U] (i) (6) [6)) (a) (L)) (2) (@) {e)

oy I Gl | paunbay 4 12D | uondudsag ¢ pouad a0neS [ unouny [eioy JWBN JOPUIA JsoquinN adtoau) [ aieq acwoaup [oNauN]

8102 ‘2Z yaeW Iy

2402 ‘9 Asenuer :ajeq Buii JUalul JO JuaWABIS

|1e33q - sasuadxgy Buninsuo) jo Lewwng

0850} "ON AND wayy pasaAag sasuadx3 ase) ajey - y0904 "ON AND
(.LdVv.) sexa} - aujjadid souny



Ivouyg

SUU NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 10 of 32

D iqux3

(o8 ¢€) uonednt] 051§ < 3 wooy (0B €) ONI N3QAYW1102S 2ESTI0 LIOZIOEISO  ¥6
(vr'0) uoyeBn) 051§ < ajeswooy xes (i 0) ONI N3QAQYWLLODS 2E5210 LLOZIOEISO €6
(] uonebn (L4fesk) 18231 0u - 23y {EE 2) ONI N3QAVWLLODS 265210 LI0ZI0EIS0 26
(€6'0) uonebnr (24/es9) 13031 0u - 1239 (€6 0) ONI NIAAYWLLODS 2E5210 LL0Z/08/S0 1B
(¥2'809) uonebinn neiop ot agsiy (44°909) ONIN3QQYWLL00S 2ESZLD L10Z/0E/50 06
(8e'69) uoeby (24/02v) 11231 payejop oN (BE 69) ONI N3QAYW1100S ZESZL0 LLOZIOE/ISO 68
(£5's2) uaneBiy (2u/619) 101223 payesop oy (1S G2) ONI N3QAvINLL002S ZESZI0 LLOZIOEISO 88
(6%'42) uonebyry (23/81ry) idiaaa1 p3esap oN (6% #2) ONI N3QAVWLL0JS 2ESTLO LL0Z2I0EISO 18
009 uoyebu (24/84/5) 41333 0u - 182y (00 9) ONI NIAAYWLLODS 285210 LL0ZI0E/IS0 98
(s s uoneby (24/B475) Whi0081 0u - 2oy (0G'G) ONI N3AQQVYWLLODS 2€5210 LIOZIOE/SO 68
(00'¢) uoneby (24/84/p) 10303 0u - 2394 (00'G) ONI N3AQVYWLLOOS ZESZ1L0 LI0ZI0EISO 8
(£02) uogeby (24/0e7E) 1dp2305 0U - oW (10°2) ONi N3AQQVW.LLODS 06€2L0 L10Z/BZIY0 €8
(ro'e) uonedyy (62/%) 0545 vRY) < Bles wooy (pO'E) ONI N3AAYWLLODS 08€Z10 210Z/82v0 28
(z6'1) uoneByn (24/62/E) W13 04 - 183y (26°L) ONIN3GAvWLLOOS 06€210 Llozszivo 18
G uorebni (24/62/c) Kio331 0 - ooy (G"L) ONINIAAVWLLODS 06€210 210282190 08
(v0'E) uonebnr (82rc) 054§ LBy < D11 wooy (YO €) ONIN3AAYWLLODS 06€21L0 Li02meve 6L
(v2'2) (21/B2/E) 1013001 ou - 22wy (7 Z) ONINIQAYWLLODS 06£ZL0 2102/821%0 82
®L1) (2s/mere) rdiosas ou - e (BL°|) ONIN30QYWLLODS 06€ZL0 L02/82/%0 L1
(880 (24/02/€) Kh30a1 01 - Ay (8G 0) ONI N3OAYINLLODS 06£Z10 2102/18210 9L
o el uonebir (22/€) 0548 usiy < a1es wooy (YO'E) JNE NIQAVNLLLOOS 06€Z10 210Z/82Iv0 L
(VYRV} uoyebn (24/227¢) wWhiaass ou - jeow ([ |) ONI N3AAVYWLLOOS 06€2Z10 1028210 %2
(06'1) uogebniy {Li/e2E) sdhaoas ou - jleow (06 1) ONI NJQAvLLODS 06€Z10 L10Z/8ZIV0 €L
(z8't) uopebn (Li/Ese) Wiod3s 0u - o3l (L8 1) ONI NIAQAVYWLLOOS 06£Z10 11021820 2L
(ge 2) uonedni (Li/eee) idiasas ou - 8 (8E Z) ONI N3OAVIWLLODS 06€Z10 L102/82v0 bL
(502 uonetn (Lsn12re) @983 06 - 1831 (D 2) ONINZQAVINLLODS 06€EZ10 L102I1821¥0 0L
(96'1) uogebnry (2i/12/8) whiso01 0u - (B3N (96 1) ONI NIGQVYINLLODS 06€Z 10 LL0zZ/ev0 69
(9z'2) uonebn (23/02/€) 41832 0L - 183 (QZ ) ONI NAGavnLLODS 06€£Z10 210Z/82/vC 89
(0o ) uonebinn K221 0N (00'SP) JONYNHIA0D Avd ¥EY9L L102/90/190 29
(0g 25) uonesy haoas payeep oN (0€ 26) 3ONVYNH3A09D AVd vVl 2102/90/90 99
(Lsv2) uoneby Kd1300) p3eIop ON (1G ¥2) ONVYNEIAOD Avd YEPOL L10Z/90/80 69
(50 8Y) uoneby waoai payerap o (GO BY) JONVYNIIAOD AVd yEYOL 10290190  #9
(96 £8¢) uoyeby (£1/9/0) Paipq - aseywm areaydng (86 €8E) ONI SHOSIAQY ADHINT DRILNIINOD ¥120L00 1021210 €9
(09 ¥¥) uonebn 1ka0a; payieiap o (09 ) ONI SHOSIAQY ADH3INT JIMLNIONOD 6110100 LL0Z/90/90 29
(6b 60%) uonedn e ssop 1si (6 60%) ONI SHDSIAGY AD¥INT OI¥INIONOD S110100 LL02/90/190 1S
(1Lg91) uonedyn asepze ssep s (12 691) ONI SHOSIAQY ADHINI DIHINIONOD 5110100 1102/90/90 09
(ev 62) paunbay wdiasas paytejap o (£ 62) ONI SHOSIAQY ADHINT DIIINIONOD 1598000 9102/G2/01 6§

(oo'6t) pasinbay 051S uBy) < ajes wooy (00 64) ONI SHOSIAQY ADHINS DIMINIONOD 4596000 910Z/5Z/0L 85

(ov 65) pasnbay Hdiaoa: papiejap oN (O 6G) ONI SHOSIAQY ASH3NT DIMINIONOD 2596000 91L0Z/S20L LS

(00 02) pasnbay o3 oy (00°02) ONI SHOSIAQY ADHINT DRIINIONOD 556000 gLozeied  9s

(62 £2) pasnbay Moo (64 €2) ONI SHOSINGY ADYHANI JI¥LINIONOD §/56000 9L0zZ/ee/I60 65

(66 ¥2) pasnbay 10201 oN (66 $Z) ONI SHOSINGY ADNHINT JI¥INIONOD $156000 9102722160  ¥S

(0002) palinbay 113031 papejap oN (00 0Z) ONI SHOSINGY ADN3NIT J[¥INIONOD §156000 9102/22/60 €5

(29 61) pasinbay 0548 Uoy < 3jes wooy (29 G1) ONI SHOSINGY ADHINT JiMINIONOD 5/56000 910222160 S

(09'161) painbay uepap ou asepy (09 L61) ONI SHOSIAQY ADHINT JIHINIONOD G/56000 9102/22/60  \S

(00 64) pannbay 0545 UBY) < ajes w00y (00 61) ONI SHOSIAQY ADHINT JIHINIONOD §166000 910222160  0S

(ve'2Lt) 8 pasnbay aveyna ssepisid (BELLL) ONI SHOSIAQY ADH3INT DRILNIONOD 6456000 910zZ/22/60 6%

(00 52) (12-24sv (osi0) W13331 0N (00 GT) dNOYD ONILINSNOD IONVITIY €O¥OvL LL0ZI0EI¥0  BY
(00 6) uonedary (L1/64r¥) (s04) 18281 0N (00 6) dNOXO ONILINSNOD IDONVITY £OvOPL LI0ZIOEHVO LY
(0oze) ¢ uonebnry {23/23v) (i) Wiaoaion (Q0'ZE) 8 dNOXO ONILINSNOD FONVITIV £0Y0VL LLOZ/OEHO  BY
TUSURSAPY  Gp

0] () (6) [ (a) (p) () Q) {e)
[_tewoy | paeBpy | pawnbey [ ZAwoBaed Juonduosaqpousd somies funoury 1o | DWEN JOPUIA {J3qwnn aopAul]  a1eq adoau ["oN aun]

BL0Z ‘ZZ yosew v

2102 ‘9 Muenuep :ajeq Buipd Juasyf JO JusWEIS

1e33Q - sasuadxg Gunnsuo) jo leunung

(.1dVv.) sexay - aunadig

08501 'ON OND W0} paJanas sasuadx3 aseg ajey - 090} "ON ano

souny



Ivoug

VUL NU.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 11 of 32

D Haiuxg

"Z0'v96'8898 (121 U + £v u7) Buninsuod paysnipy [Ej0)

20'796'8898 19'166'EPES SEZL6'PYES £zl

zzL

@8 1yl'iv) s (691¢5'ov) S (Z1 009) (281yL'ZW) $_(0Z1 - 9¥ su7 jo wns) Bupinsuod sjuawisnipy BjoL [F41

174}

(88 0St'vh) uonebni (88 06 vt) ISNZdX3 4O NOILLONAIY ANYINNTOA PEYOL L10Z/90/90 6L

©12) uonebnr i24/02/) w1 payesap on (O Z) ONI NIAQVWLLODS 26210 2102/0€/50  8LL

(zZov) uonedi 0548 < 32 wooy (20 ¢) ONI N3QAVYW1L09JS ZeszLo LLOZI0EISO  LLL

(V)] uoneBu 0548 < a1 wooy xes (L4 Q) ONI N2QAYWL1109S 2E521L0 LL0TI0EIS 9LL

[(>92] uoyeby (248 1sv) 1913031 payesap oN (OF 1) ONIN3QAvIW11092S 2ESZL0 L102/0E/50  Sit

zov) uonefy 0648 < ales wooy (Z0'y) ONI NIQAvINLL00S 2ESZI0 LIOZ/0EISO  vLL

(y'0) uonebn 051§ < ajes wooy xes (L 0) ONI N3AAvYWLLODS ZESTIO L102/08/50 €L

(L62) uonebn (484s} KWi2082 paRIaD ON (L6 Z) ONINIAAYWLLOOS ZES2L0 LIDZIOEISO  ThiE

(sea) uonednr (21/81/7) )di3335 0u - 2oy (GE ) ONIN3OAVWLLOOS 2€621L0 LLOZIOEISO  LLL

(Z0o'v) uonebn 0515 < opes wooy (20 ¢) ONI N3QAVW1102S 2ESZ1I0 LLOZIOE/SO  DLL

Ly 0) uonebyry 0548 < wjes wooy 81 (44 ) ONI NIGAVWLLODS 2€5210 2102/08/50 601

Lva) uoneby (24s240) Wizoa1 01 - 8oy (L} 2) ONI NSAAvWLLOOS 25210 L102Z/0E/S0  8OL

(Zvod) uonedniy aseyoind jond (21°Q1) ONI NIAAvWLLODS ZEGZL0 L102/0€/S0 04

2ve) uonebn (24/9/¥) K921 0 - 83 (21 G) ONIN3QQYWLLOOS ZE5210 210Z/08/50 901

(102) uonedyr (24/0rp) Wha021 0u - 483 (L0'Z) ONI N3QGYW1102S 2E5210 LLOZIDE/SO SO

(60'1) uoyebn {L4mvp) ichazas ou - jmap (60 1) ONI N3AQYINL100S 2E6Z10 L\0Z/0EISO YOL

(o8 €) uoyebn 0518 < ajes wooy (0g €) ONI N3AQYWLL0DS 2€5210 LL0Z/I0E/S0 €0

(¥7 0) uonedary 0518 < ajes Wwooy xBL (¢ () ONI N3aAvWLLOOS 2EGZL0 LI0ZIOE/S0  Z0L

[(: P04l uorebniy (24/5%) idiaas ou - jeopy (B Z) ONI NIQQVYWLLODS ZE5Z10 LLOZIOE/S0  LOL

8L 1) uonebin (23/5¢%) 13234 0u - jeopy (g). |) ONINIAAVWLLODS ZEGTI0 2102Z/0€/50  00L

(o8 g) uonedn 0518 < Jes wooy (g £) ONI NIQQVWLLODS ZESZLO L102/08/50 66

¥ 0) uonednn 0518 < 31 wooy X6 (i 0) ONI N3AQYINLLODS ZESZ10 LL0ZIOE/IS0 86

(¥4l uonetnn (Lissrr) a0 ou - g3y (1G'Z) ONI N3QQVYWLLODS ZESZ 10 L10Z/0E/ISO L6

(02'2) uonedin (24/019) pdtavas ou - o (02'2) ONI NIAGAYWLLOOS 2ESZL0 LLOZ/I0E/S0 96

(6'1) uonebun (£1%/¥) w3231 0u - 123 (6E L) ONIN3QAYNLLODS [43:r41} L10ZI0EISO 66

) W) (8) ) (@) (p) ) (a) (e)

|__teor | paeBan [ pannbay [ AwBaep [uondussaq /pouad aojaas [unowy gioy | ALIBN JOPUBA [sequiny satoaul] eieq soioAu; | ON aun}

8102 ‘22 Usiely Iy
|1e3aq - sasuadxgz Gunynsuo) jo Aewuwing
08501 'ON AND LWoJ} paiaAag sasuadx3 ased ajey - #0901 "ON aN9
(.L1dv.) sexay - auyadid souny

2102 ‘9 Asenuer :a1eq Buijid Juajuf Jo JudiLRlS



Iuousg

LUU NU.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 12 of 32

86'9pL'LE $ (65'1p5) $ 19'889°L¢ $ (g un) sasuadx3 s8y10 |EJ0L 4
€
86'9v}'LE $ (65°1¥G) $ 215'889'/¢ $ sasuadx3 Jaylo Z
sasuadx3 oy30 1110 L
(P) (0) (Q) (e)
sjunowy pajsnipy |ejo sjunowly juawisnipy jusunsnipy uonduaseq ‘ON 8ur

alojag Junowy |eyo L

0 Hayxg

8102 ‘2T yasew 3y
sasuadx3g JayjQ jo Alewwing

0850} "ON AND WoJ} paaAag sasuadx3y aseD ajey - #0901 "ON AND

(.1dV.) sexa] - suljadid sowly




1vou4

UL INO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 13 of 32

9622 uonebny x3pad - Li-L2¥ 9622 VOIYIWY 4O MNva AVATAMMIAVIINYG 0L0  /102/9L/SO €S
gLzel uonebn x3pad - £1-02-F 8L'zZEL VOINIWY 40 MNve AVW ANYA VIEWVA 00 £102/9LIS0  2€
96°'6%2 uonebi x3pad - £1-22-€ 96'6v2 V2I43NY 40 MNvd HdV AMY3d VIIWVYATOL0  ZL0Z/9LP0 LE
80921 uonebnin x3pad - L1 80°9/L VOINIAY 40 YNve HdY AMMIA VIIWVET0I0  /102/8L/440  OF
Y62 uonebniy X3pad - LL-0E€ £p'€62 VOIY3NY 40 XNya HdY AMYId VIBWVA 00 £10Z/9LIV0 6T
69’62 uonebyiy  moneuoANE - £19v  GOBZ VOIYINY 40 YNveE VdY AMMIA VIINVA 00 £10Z/9L/V0 82
¥1'€0€ uonebiy x3pad - LL91€ ¥1'€0E VOIYINY 40 NvE HdY AMMIA VIIWYA0L0  210Z/9L/W0  LZ
8E'6LY uonebni X333 - LL-€2€ 8E'6.1 VOIHINY 40 YNve HdV AYM3d VI3WVA0L0  LL0Z/OLIFD  9Z
19°28¢ uonebyi x3pad - 21-20€ 19°48¢€ VOIYINY 40 MNVE HYW AMMIA VIIWVEOL0  2102/9L/E0 S2
08°2¢S uonebn x3pad - 11-60€ 08'2v5 YOIYIWY 40 YNve HYW AMMIA VIIWVE0L0 Z10Z/9L/E0  ¥E
/891 uonebiy x3pad - LL-9kE 2891 VOIH3NY 40 YNva HYW AMMIH VIAAV 00 ZLOZ/OLIE0 €T
95591 uonebniy x3pad - L1-GL€ 95691 VOI43AY 40 MNve YW AMMIA VIIWVA0I0  ZL0Z/SLIE0 22
£L1€ uonebni x3pad - Li€e2 €L1E YOIdAWY 40 MNveE UV AMYIA VIBWYA 040 ZL0Z/9L/E0 L2
81'GS uonebin x3pad - £1-91-2 81°GS VOIYINY 40 YNve YW AYYId VI3WYAT0L0 ZL0Z/9L/E0 02
ze'68 uoneby MmoNawuoAng - Li-lzZ  ZE'68 VOIYINY H0 MNve UVINAMYI VIAWVA0I0  /L0Z/SL/E0 6L
£Svb uonebn x3pa4 - £1-60-2 £GPP VIIY3WY 40 MNvE 834 AMMId VIIWVS 010 /L0Z/9L/20 8L
a1 uoneby x3apad - £1-20-2 LSt VOIYIAY H40 MNvE 8347AMMId VIIWVA 00 £10Z/9L/20 L)
62621 uonebnn x3apad - L1921 62621 VOIY3AWY 40 YNvd 8347 AMNId VIAWYA 00 ZL0Z/9L/Z0 9L
9/'992 uonebn x3pad - LL6l-l 9/°992 VOI¥INY 40 XNV 834 AN VIINVA 0L0 210Z/9LIZ0 GL
2022L uonebii x3apad - /1-Z)-) L1221 VIIHINY 40 MNvE NYFTAYY3d VISWYA 010 £10Z2/9L/L0 L
G9'GES pannbay MONSUILOANE - 8L-102  §8'56S VOIY3INY 40 MNVE 030 AMMIA VIAWVA 0L0  9102/9L/ZL €l
ob'ie pasnbay  x3pad -9L-LL-Lt av'ie VOIY3WY 40 YNvd 030 AYYId VIIWVA 0L0  9102/9LEZL 2
96'61 painbey  xapad -91-10Z) 96'61 VOIYAWY 40 MNvE 030 AMMIA VIIWVA0I0  9L02/94L/iZL LI
ov'ShL paunbay woeaAddngsawo - s162-11 O 'SPl VOIY3IWY 40 YNvg 0307AMM3d VISWYY 0L0  §L0Z/9L/ZL Ol
iz paunbay  x3pad -gL-OL-it rie VOIHIWY 40 MNVE AON"AYYId VI3WVd 0L0  810Z/9L/L) 6
Zrie painbay  x3pad -9L-El-0L rie VOIY3NY 40 MNve AON"AYMId VI3WVJ 0L0  9L0Z/9L/LL g
ey paunbay X3p34- 91616 e LY VOININY 40 MNVS LO0™AMNId VIIWYA 010 910Z/91/0 L
98'ZY painbay x3pad - 91-90-01 ol lad VYOIY3WY 40 YNvd 1007A¥Y3d VI13WVd 0l0  91L02/9L/01 9
6661 pasnbay x3pad - 91-80-6 6661 VOIIINY 50 MNvY d3S”ANY3d VIIWY4 0l0  910Z/91/60 S
6661 palinbay X3p3d4 - 91-106 6661 VOI¥IWY 40 MNvE d3STANM3d V13NV 0I0  9102/9L/60 14
0s'ie pasnbay x3pa4 - 91-52-8 05’12 VOIYINY 4O MNYE d3S”AMY3d VIINYA 00 9102/91/60 £
¥¥'801 painbay moNauuOANg - 91-208 i BOL VOIY3ANY 40 MNVE ONY ANYId VIIWV4 010 910Z/91/80 z
gZ'lz ¢ paunbay x3pad - 91-0E-9 T AV $ VOIY3NY 40 YNve AN VIIWYA 010 9102/94/20 |
0] (u) (B) 0] (a) {p) () (q) (e)
1ejo kumw_«_J_ Uw.__scmm bnwmm“mo :ozatuwwo unouwlyy |e1o ], SWEN JOPUIA JOqWINN 30I0AU| 2] a010AU] | 'ON Buin

| polad aaAias

O 1qiyx3g

8102 ‘ZZ ya1e 3y
j1e3aQ - sasuadx3 JayjQ jo0 Arewiwung

0850l "ON QN9 wiol} palanag sasuadxy ased ajey - y090L "ON AND

2102 ‘9 luenuer :ayeq bBulji4 Juajuj Jo JudLWBLELS

(u1dVv.) sexa] - aujjadid souny




ruou4

LU NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 14 of 32

25'889'/€$ 69/8G5'0t$ 88°00L°'L$ 25'889'2€ $ (99- | suTjo wng)iayio B0l L9
99

oy 0tY uoebiiT ISNIaX3 13AVEL 9 STVAP Op O " SITIVHO ‘HONOUSHVA GocL15z-dXal 2l0Z/12/90  S9
05'€92'L uonebiIT 13AvAL B ¥3HLO 'STYaW 0G'€9Z' ) 2143 ‘NI TIM PLEYEYE-dX3!  Z102/v2/0  +9
96'809 uonebiy TEAVEL 96'809 QG HJ3S3Or "YIMYLIHM TISPEPe-dX3t  2102/92v0 €9
8202 uonebyl  T3AVHL B STVAW 8z0z O NONNWHE 'HOTAVL CEEVEPZ-dX3l  LL0ZWZHD 29
Z8'S61 uonebyty T3AvHL zg's6l 3 HVHVYS "MVrols SOV60SZ-dX3l  LLOZ/OLISO 19
ZZ'96V uonebyi SIVan ZZ'96% 3 HYHVYS ‘MVYrols SEEE0SZ-dX3Al  Z102/S0/S0 09
09'vSZ uonebI] 1SNIdX3 TIAVEL 2 STVAR 09 6. 7 AMVO 'HLINS GEE66PC-dX3l  LL02/€0/S0 65
15'962 uonebil] 1IN B ¥IHLO T3AVHL'S™ /G'96T M VHVENYE ‘SHIAN LSEV6YT-dX3al  LL02HTIV0 8S
GZ'695 uonebiy] IOVITIN ® ¥IHLO 'STVaW G2'695 S AIYLHAr 'SLHOINM TiSYeYe-dX3l  L102/82iv0 LS
0'819'} UOHEBRIT IDVITIN B TIAVHL 'STVAR $0'8LY°L {AZAOM) ¥ NVINISN 'AT70r L19p6¥e-dX3l  2102//2W0 95
00'886'L2 uonebniy (1) oNIDaoT 00'886'12 (A3Q0M) X NYWI3N ‘AT10r 1BES6YE-dX3al  LL0Z/LO/SO S
88°005 uonebiITIOVIIN 8 1AVHL'STVIN 88°005 T WININT ‘ISIH 09ev6be-dX3al  LLOZHEH0  ¥S
19°00% uoneb IDVITIN 2 IBAVHL'S VAR L9'00p ¥ NHOr ‘ado41iNe glevebe-dXx3al  LL0ZWeZ/v0 €S
ov'Eve uonebnyil  FOoVaTUWRISAVHEL  OF'EVE 7 SINNIA ‘NOaH0D 60¥S052-dX31  LL02/60/S0 2§
90'9ee uonebiyi 1DvITIN B 13AVEL 'STvar 90'9EE (3101Q) ¥ QYVHOIY 'ANINSHI gvoveve-dx3al  Z102/60/S0 LS
SZ'L62 uonebyn  J3AVHL B STVAW SZ°162 d IINVIEW 'ATTINNOD 80vI6v2-dX3l  £10Z//2/%0 0§
9289 uonebyl  13AVHLB STVAW 9v'289 1 30f ‘NVILSIHHD 60€96¥Z-dX3al  /l0Z/Z0/S0  6F
86'S51 uogeby]  3SNIdx3 T3AVHL 86'GSL O NONNWHE "HOTAVL ePELEYE-dX3al  LL0Z/LLIF0 8
89°€2S uopebiyi  ISNIdX3 1FAVAEL 89628 (A300M) ¥ NYWIAN ‘ATI0r LEG88PZ-dX3l  LLOZ/LEIE0  Lb
9521 uonebiy] INIWNIVIHNIINT 3 STVAW 957221 {A3a0) ¥ NVYWIAN 'AT10r /EG88YZ-dXAl  ZLOT/ILEIE0  9F
ov'89v uoneByi]  3SN3AX3NAAVMEL  Op'8Op T AYYD ‘HLINS £8€88PZ-dX3l  LLOZ/OE/ED S
£8°65 uonebnn X3pag - L1-50L £9'65 VOIY¥IWY 40 %Nvd Lo0"AMY3d VIIWYd 010 Z102/9L/0L b
1822 uonebyin x3pad - L1-1€-8 /822 VOIHINY 40 YNVE d3STANYId VIIWVA 010 ZL0Z/9L/60  EF
S8vL uonebnr x3pad - L1218 S8pL VOIY3NY 40 MNve d3STAMMId V1INV 0L0  /102/9L60  2Zb
0528 uonebnr x3pad - L1€-8 0528 VOIY3NY 40 YNvE 9NV~ AMYAd VIIWVJ 0l0  /102/8L/80 Lt
rL1e uonebnin x3pad - L1972 1494 VOId3NY 40 MNve INFTANNIA VIINYD 010 £L02/9L/L0  OF
08yl uonebni X3pad - £1-229 08l VOIY3AY H40 MNvd INFTANMAE VIEWVA 010 /L0Z/9L/Z0 BE
5922 uonebiy X3pad - L1-62-9 5922 VOIY3ANY 40 MNVE INTTAYY3 VIEWVA0L0  ZL02/94L/20  8E
L) uonebiyin xapad - L1626 1LYl VOIY3IWY 40 YNvd NNITAYY3d VIZWYd 0L0 2102/94/90 /€
[AN:] uonebn x3pad - £1-1-9 zL. 91 YOIH3IAY 40 YNV NNrTAMY3d VI3WYd 010 /L0Z/9L/90  9F
z691 uonebnr xapad - LIS 2691 VOIH3INY 40 MNve AVW AYHICVIIWVATOL0 2L0Z/9L/ISO  SE
L P8l uonebnin x3pad - LLEL LLv8L VOIY3NY 4O MNVE AVATAMMA V13NV OL0  £1L02/9L/S0  bE

0] (w) (6) (1) (8) (p) (9) (@) {e)
|ejol pajebni painbay | Alobaje) uofduasag junowy |ejo L SWEN JOPUSA JBquINN 8210AU| 3jeq 9210AU| | "ON 8uIn

| pouad 8oIAIeS

O ¥qiux3

08501 "ON QND WoJ} paianas sasuadx3y ased ajey - Y0904 "ON AND

2102 ‘9 Luenuer :ajeq Bujji4 yuaiuf jo Juswaje}s

8102 ‘TZ UdJe Wy
liejeq - sasuadx3 Joo Jo Aewwng

(.1dV.) sexa] - auljadid souny




1uou4

LULU NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 15 of 32

‘Bunreay ayy uunp unsny ul swool sjqesedwon Joj sajel 19X}JELU UBY} JaMO} Udnul SEM 3kl JOBJJUCD 3y "3jel 10BIIUOD B Je 88
SWIo01 JO X20iq € 10j 10BJU0D 0} pey Auedwo) auy uoissas aanesiBa) ay) Buunp ugsny Ul SWOOJ 8indoud o] JapIo Ul ‘Janamoy
‘uosJad Jad Jybiu Jad 6g$ Aq uossad Jad Jybiu Jad 0O 0GLE BY) POPESIXS BjE) WO 3UL "HIA PuB jsepjealq papnjoul ajel
sty ybiu Jad pp'6EZS 1 PRISEAUOD B1am URSNY Ul SBNNS Assequig oy Je Buuesy | dv ey} Jo) suonepowwodde By |
BloN .8
_— o8
86'9v1°L8$ 04°9P0'9c$ 88°00L°1L$ 86'9p1°LE § (€8 U7+ L9 uT) Jayl0 paisnipy jejo)L cB
¥8
(6S°LvS) S (6S1PS) $ - $ (65 115) § (28 - 04 sut jo wng) Jsyio suswWisnipy fejo . £8
Z8
(o)) uonebn %02 < diL (05°L) r OI¥3 ‘NI TIM PLEVEYZ-dX3  LLOZ/VEIVO L8
(05°24) uoeby uossed sad 528 < 1eay (DG LL) r 2143 ‘N3IM PLEPEYE-dXI  LLOZ/PZIVO 08
(55°95) uoneby 1oyoayy (55°9G) 3 HYYVS ‘MVroLs GEEE0Se-dX3l  Z102/50/S0 6.
(gz'g9l) uoliebniy uosiad sod 528 < feayy (GZ'g91) 3 HYHVS MVroLs GEEE0SZ-dX3al  ZL0Z/S0/S0 87
(00°28) uonebniq asea ajes o) (00°LG) 7 AYVYD 'HLINS GEE66YT-dXAI  LLOZ/EO/SO 2L
pajejal Ajoanp jou |BuosIad
souny 104 asuadxg
(08'651) uonebni esea ajes o} (08'6G1) T AMVYO ‘HLINS GEEB6YS-dXA  LLOZ/ED/SO 9L
pajefal Apsanp Jou jauosiag
sowy Jof asuadxsy
(00°€) uonebyr %0z <diL {(00'E) S ATYUSHLIr ‘'SLHOINM ZlS¥6ve-dx3al LL02/820  S.
(s2°02) uonebni uossad 1ad 528 < papy (GL°0Z) (A3Aa0ox) M NYWIAN ‘ATI0rF Llovebe-dX3al 1021220 b2
(rz'al) uonebiy jdrasas papejep o (pz'gl) T WIMINI 'ISIH 09EV6YZ-dX3l  LL0ZIWCIP0 €L
(00°0€) uonebnn idreaas pajejep oN (00 0€) R 2 EREN 09Ev6re-dX3al  LL0ZWwE0 2L
(00°g) uonebury uossad Jad 523 < 12w (00'E) ¥ NHOr '‘ado41no OLEPEYZ-dX3l  LL0Z/¥eIv0 1L
(o0'8) $ uonebn foyoary (00'8) $ (M010) V QHYHOIY "INIMSHI ovaveve-dX3l  2L02/60/S0 02
FUSWisNipy 69
89
0] (W) (6) ) (3) (p) () (a) (e)
|BejoL umamm_.:j_ Umh_szm bommeO co_yntommD junouwly |ejo | SWeN Jopuaa Jaquuni 8d10Au| aje @2I0AU| | "ON autT

| pouad aonss

O Hqiyx3

24102 ‘9 Luenuer :ayeq Buiyiy yusjuj jo JuawalelS

8102 ‘2Z Yaten v

lrejaq - sasuadx3 Jay)Q Jo Aewwng
08501 "ON AND wolj paiarag sasuadx3] ase) sjey - #0901 'ON ANS

(.1dV.) sexa] - auyjadid souny




DU INO. 1uoug
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 16 of 32

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10604

RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED § BEFORE THE
FROM GAS UTILITIES DOCKET § RAILROAD COMMISSION
NO. 10580 § OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT OF GEOFFREY M. GAY

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS  §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared Geoffrey M.
Gay, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed below, and being by me first duly

sworn, stated upon oath as follows:

1. My name is Geoffrey M. Gay. I am a principal with Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle &
Townsend, P.C., attorneys for the Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”) in Gas
Utilities Docket (“GUD”) No. 10580. I have 39 years of experience in utility ratemaking
proceedings, and am over the age of 18 years and fully competent to make this affidavit.
Each statement of fact herein is true of my own personal knowledge.

2. I have been continuously included in Best Lawyers in America each year since 1995. I
have been designated a Super Lawyer on multiple occasions and was included among
Who’s Who in Energy ~ Austin in 2013 by the Austin Business Journal.

3. I am familiar with the work performed by Lloyd Gosselink and the technical consultants
on behalf of ACSC in connection with GUD No. 10580. I have reviewed the attached
invoices from both my firm and the consultants hired on behalf of ACSC, namely
Constance T. Cannady with NewGen Strategies & Solutions, LLC, Richard A. Baudino
with J. Kennedy & Associates, and Karl J. Nalepa with ReSolved Energy Consulting,
LLC. Each consultant was assigned specific tasks with strict budget constraints. I have
worked with each of the consultants numerous times over several decades.

4, With regard to the invoices from the consultants hired on behalf of ACSC, based on my
39 years of experience in proceedings of this type and on my knowledge of the issues, I
believe the consultant and witness fees and expenses are reasonable for the work
performed, and as compared to similar work performed by other consultants. The
consultants performed their work in an efficient manner. Their invoices identified the
specific tasks performed, all of which were nccessary to complete their work in a
professional manner and on a timely basis.

255727\7591376 1



LUU INO. 1uDu4
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 17 of 32

5. The legal services provided by my firm to ACSC included propounding discovery
requests, negotiating discovery disputes, motions practice, legal research, providing legal
advice and strategy, coordination with consultants, client consultations, preparation of
testimony, preparation for hearing, participation in the contested case hearing, post-
hearing briefing and arguments, participation in settlement negotiations on revenue
requirements and rate case expenses in GUD No. 10580, and preparation and review of
various documents. Based on my 39 years of experience in proceedings of this type and
my knowledge of the issues, I believe these legal fees and expenses are reasonable for the
work performed, and as compared to similar work performed by other law firms. The
number of attorneys working on the underlying docket was minimized, the attorneys
performed their work in an efficient manner, and there was no duplication of services.
The hourly rates charged are appropriate for the level of experience and responsibilities
assigned each attorney. I am familiar with hourly rates charged for regulatory work, and
the rates charged are consistent with or below rates charged by comparably experienced
attorneys. These services were necessary to complete assigned tasks in a professional
manner and on a timely basis.

6. The invoices provided by the consultants and the attorneys clearly show the amount of
work done, the time and labor required to accomplish the work, the nature and extent of
the work done, and the charges associated with the work done. Based on my experience,
the charges are commensurate with the difficulty of the work done and the complexity of
the issues in the proceeding, and with the originality of the work performed.

7. In addition, my review of the invoices and charges by the attorneys and consultants
supports my conclusions that:

e The hourly rates charged by ACSC’s consultants and attorneys are within the
range of reasonable rates;

e The number of individuals working on this matter at any given time was
minimized;

o Consultants and attorneys accurately documented hours worked and services
provided on their invoices;

e There were no time entries by any individual that exceeded 12 hours per day on
any single matter or on a combined basis when work was performed on this case;
and

e There were no expenses that are subject to special scrutiny (e.g., luxury hotels,
valet parking, designer coffee, first-class airfare, non-commercial aircraft,
limousine service, alcoholic beverages, sporting events, or entertainment).

8. In addition to the expenses incurred through January 2018, Lloyd Gosselink will incur
fees and expenses in the future associated with this rate case expense docket and
defending the Railroad Commission’s Order in GUD No. 10580 through the appellate
process. In consideration of this future activity, ACSC estimates that its remaining
expenses of participating in this case and all appeals will not exceed $75,000.

25572N\7591376 2



VUL NU. [voug
Exhibit C to Settiement Agreement

( ( Page 18 of 32

9. The total amounts requested for expenses through January 2018 of $396,592.82 for
GUD No. 10580, including cstimated future expenses are reasonable given the
complexity, importance, and magnitude of this case, the comprehensive nature of
ACSC’s case, and the number of issues. In addition, the estimated fulure expenses to
finalize all issues related to rate case expenses as well as defending the Railroad
Commission’s Order in GUD No. 10580 through the appellate process, are reasonable
and necessary. Attachment A to this Affidavit is a table detailing the components of
ACSC’s {olal rate case expenses for this matter.

Ll 5

GEOFFREN M.IGAY, Aflant~

\

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this the

[? day of March, 2017.
/ZM&@% V45 Mﬁ%m«/

G55 JUDY A McMAHON N(Z/dl\ Puldfic. State of Texas
k ROTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF TEXAS

e\ o/ DO 79983
XFS coun, 510, 03-19-2021

255N2\75915376

LS}



LU NU. 1Uoug

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Attachment A P
) ) i age 19 of 32
GUD 10604 - Ratc Case Expenses Severed From GUD No 30
Atmos Cities Stecring Committce (ACSC)
Billing Through Invoice Total Billed to
Involce Date | Invoice No. Period Period Amount Date
Lloyd Gosselink 2/9/2017 97479576 1/1/2017| 1/31/2017| S 13,724.52 | S 13,724.52
3/24/2017 97480435| 2/1/2017| 2/28/2017}{$ 4,105.05|S$S 17,829.57
4/21/2017 97481049| 3/1/2017| 3/31/2017| S5 24,711.82|S 42,541.39
5/10/2017 97481971| 4/1/2017| 4/30/2017|S 112,475.73 | § 155,017.12
6/15/2017 97482718| 5/1/2017| 5/31/2017($ 23,113.84 | S 178,130.96
7/21/2017 97484304| 6/1/2017( 6/30/2017{$ 2,702.13 | $ 180,833.09
8/18/2017 97484763| 7/1/2017| 7/31/2017|S 37,055.10 (S 217,888.19
9/20/2017 97485516 8/1/2017{ 8/31/2017|$ 20,637.75|$ 238,525.94
10/31/2017 97486682 9/1/2017| 9/30/2017|$  2,745.50 | $ 241,271.44
11/14/2017 97487387| 10/1/2017| 10/31/2017{ § 504.50 | $ 241,775.94
12/13/2017 97488129} 11/1/2017| 11/30/2017]| § 225.00 | § 242,000.94
1/24/2018 97488817| 12/1/2017| 12/31/2017( S  1,457.31 | $ 243,458.25
2/22/2018 97489404 1/1/2018{ 1/31/2018| S5 4,568.00 | § 248,026.25
LG total: | § 248,026.25
NewGen 2/16/2017 5094| 1/9/2017f 2/15/2017|$ 11,882.50}S$ 11,882.50
3/16/2017 5255| 2/16/2017| 3/15/2017{$ 19,997.50 | ¢ 31,880.00
4/17/2017 5333( 3/16/2017| 4/16/2017|$ 9,970.00 [ $§ 41,850.00
5/16/2017 5394| 4/17/2017| 5/15/2017|$  4,470.00 | S 46,320.00
7/17/2017 5588| 6/16/2017| 7/15/2017| S 245.00 | $ 46,565.00
NewGen total: | $ 46,565.00
J Kennedy 1/31/2017 APR16-1| 1/1/2017| 1/31/2017|S 1,480.50 | § 1,480.50
2/28/2017 APR16-2| 2/1/2017| 2/28/2017|S 1,659.87 | S 3,140.37
3/31/2017 APR16-3| 3/1/2017| 3/31/2017|S 20,143.20 |$ 23,283.57
4/30/2017 APR16-4} 4/1/2017| 4/30/2017|S 3,80190 S 27,175.47
J Kennedy total: | $ 27,175.47
LG + Consultants 2/9/2017 97479576| 1/1/2017| 1/31/2017)S$ 25,607.02 |$  25,607.02
3/24/2017 97480435| 2/1/2017{ 2/28/2017|$ 25,583.05|$ 51,190.07
4/21/2017 97481049{ 3/1/2017| 3/31/2017|$ 26,37169 S 77,561.76
5/10/2017 97481971| 4/1/2017| 4/30/2017{$ 147,058.93 | § 224,620.69
6/15/2017 97482718| 5/1/2017| 5/31/2017|$ 27,005.74 | $ 251,626.43
7/21/2017 97484304| 6/1/2017| 6/30/2017|S 2,947.13 | S 254,573.56
8/18/2017 97484763| 7/1/2017| 7/31/2017|S 37,055.10 | $ 291,628.66
9/20/2017 97485516| 8/1/2017| 8/31/2017|$ 20,637.75|S$ 312,266.41
10/31/2017 97486682 9/1/2017| 9/30/2017|$ 2,74550| $ 315,011.91
11/14/2017 97487387| 10/1/2017| 10/31/2017| S 504.50 | $ 315,516.41
12/13/2017 97488129} 11/1/2017| 11/30/2017; $ 225.00 | $ 315,741.41
1/24/2018 97488917| 12/1/2017| 12/31/2017|$ 1,457.31 ]| $ 317,198.72
2/22/2018 97489404| 1/1/2018{ 1/31/2018]S$ 4,568.00 | $ 321,766.72
TOTAL $ 321,766.72
Expenses to Omit | $ {173.90)
Plus estimated $ 75,000.00
$ 396,592.82

73011 13,1 02557:0027



LUU NU. 1Vou4
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 20 of 32

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10604

RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED §
FROM GUD NO. 10580, STATEMENT  §
OF INTENT TO CHANGE THE RATES  § BEFORE THE
OF CITY GATE SERVICE (CGS) AND  § RAILROAD COMMISSION
RATE PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION  § OF TEXAS
(PT) RATES OF ATMOS PIPELINE - §
TEXAS §

AFFIDAVIT OF ALFRED R. HERRERA

RELATED TO THE RATE CASE EXPENSES OF

THE ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES

STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Alfred R. Herrera,
being by me first duly sworn, on oath deposed and said the following:

1. My name is Alfred R. Herrera, and I am a principal of Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC.
I have over 34 years of experience in legal and legislative matters related to the utility
industry (gas, electric, water, wastewater, and telecommunications). I have litigated
numerous utility-related rate matters. Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC has been
retained by the Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM”) in connection with GUD Docket
No. 10580, Statement of Intent to Change the Rates of City Gate Service (CGS) and Rate
Pipeline Transportation (PT) Rates of APT Pipeline — Texas and with the same statement
of intent Atmos Pipeline - Texas (“APT”) submitted to the ATM cities under the cities’
original jurisdiction (collectively, “GUD 10580").

2. I am personally familiar with the work performed by Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC
and the technical consultants on behalf of ATM in GUD 10580. 1 am over 18 years of
age and I am not disqualified from making this affidavit. My statements are true and
correct.

3. This firm has provided services to ATM in GUD 10580 including, but not limited to, the
following activities: the provision of legal advice and strategy; negotiating procedural
schedules and substantive issues; identification of consultants and recommendations to
the client regarding consultants; coordination of issue development; legal research;
preparation and filing of pleadings, briefs and direct testimony; discovery; preparation for
and participating in prehearing conferences and a hearing on the merits; briefing clients
and discussions with consultants.



LU NU. TUoU4
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 21 of 32

I am responsible for coordinating and supervising the efforts of my firm’s personnel
pertaining to the services rendered to ATM in GUD 10580. 1 have personally reviewed
all billings for all work performed (legal and consulting) in connection with GUD 10580.

My firm provided our invoices and backup for the fees and expenses charged to ATM to
the City of Longview and to the other members of ATM for forwarding to APT for
reimbursement. My firm’s billings are associated with efforts that were reasonable and
necessary for development of the record and advocacy of ATM’s interests in GUD 10580
and those invoices accurately reflect the time expended and the expenses incurred by
Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC and the consultants that worked on matters related to
GUD 10580. Also, none of ATM’s rate case expenses have been reimbursed as of the
date of my affidavit. Duplication of effort was avoided.

My firm’s individual charges and rates are reasonable, consistent with the rates billed to
others for similar work and comparable to rates charged by other professionals with the
same level of expertise and experience. The amounts charged for such services are
reasonable and there has been no double billing of charges. No meal expense has been
billed by any attorney or other Herrera Law & Associate, PLLC personnel. No charges
have been incurred or billed for luxury items, first-class airfare, limousines, alcohol,
sporting events, or entertainment.

For the period January 2017 through February, 2018, Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC
has billed $109,304.30 related to GUD 10580. This figure includes $79,017.85 in legal
fees and expenses and $31,743.95in consultant fees and expenses. The fees and expenses
incurred through February, 2018 were necessary to advise ATM on the rate package
filing with a focus on APT’s proposed rate of return, and to undertake such tasks as
reviewing the application, identifying issues, coordinating activities, retaining and
working with consultants, engaging in discovery, drafting pleadings, and preparing for
hearings and settlement discussions, and assisting the cities in processing APT’s
application at the city level. A summary of ATM’s rate case expenses and the related
invoices for GUD 10580 are appended to my affidavit as Attachment A.

The total amount of rate case expenses of $109,304.30 incurred from January, 2017
through February, 2018, and the estimate beyond February, 2018 of $78,500.00 (to
complete the case at the Railroad Commission and to respond to APT’s appeal of the
Commission’s final order), requested for reimbursement, are reasonable given the
complexity, importance, and magnitude of this case, the nature of ATM’s positions in the
case, and the number of issues ATM addressed.

The attorney hourly rates of $295-$400, upon which the billings are based, are
comparable to hourly rates charged to other clients for comparable services during the
same time frame. Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC’s rates are in the lower- to mid-range
of reasonable hourly rates compared to the rates charges by other lawyers with similar
experience providing similar services.

(=]



LU INO. IVoug
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 22 of 32

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

The hours spent to perform the tasks assigned to Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC were
necessary to complete the required tasks in a professional manner on a timely basis. My
many years in working with and supervising attorneys and consultants in utility rate
cases, including at the Railroad Commission, facilitate efforts to keep rate case expenses
reasonable.

J. Randall Woolridge is a Professor of Finance and the Goldman, Sachs & Co. and Frank
P. Smeal Endowed University Fellow in Business Administration at the University Park
Campus of the Pennsylvania State University. Mr. Woolridge is also the Director of the
Smeal College Trading Room and President of the Nittany Lion Fund, LLC. A summary
of Mr. Woolridge’s educational background, research, and related business experience is
provided in Appendix A to Mr. Woolridge’s direct testimony. His time and efforts in
GUD 10580 were coordinated by me and by attorneys working under my direction. Mr.
Woolridge’s background and experience served to allow him to efficiently accomplish his
assignment in GUD 10580. Mr. Woolridge’s time, effort and associated fees in GUD
10580 of $31,743.95 are reasonable and necessary.

The invoices submitted by Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC include a description of
services performed and time expended on each activity. The invoices for GUD 10580
have been provided to ATM on a monthly basis and to the parties in GUD 10580.
Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC has documented all charges with time sheets, invoices
and records. The documentation in this case is similar to that provided in many previous
cases at the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission) and the Public Utility
Commission of Texas.

Legal expenses incurred in connection with GUD 10580, total $109,304.30. There are no
luxury items associated with Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC’s expenses. The total
consists of reimbursable items such as courier services, express mail, postage and
shipping, and photocopying. Internal copying charges were limited to 15¢ per page.

My responsibilities, as well as other attorneys assigned to GUD 10580 included client
communications, strategy development, overall case management, discovery review,
review and editing of testimony, preparing for and participating in a hearing on the
merits, and drafting of pleadings and briefs. The other attorneys assigned to these
proceedings have related utility experience of approximately 9 years.

I have reviewed the actual invoices for consultant and legal services presented in
Attachment A to my affidavit. The services rendered in these months were necessary for
ATM’s participation in GUD 10580 and the fees and expenses were reasonable in relation
to the complexity of the issues addressed.

Further, the hourly rates charged by ATM’s consultant and attorneys are within the range
of reasonable rates for ratemaking cases filed by utilities at the Commission; the
consultant and attorneys took all reasonable efforts to keep to a minimum the number of
individuals assigned to tasks relevant to GUD 10580; there were no time entries by any
individual that exceeded twelve hours on any day on work performed GUD 10580; and



GUD No. 10604
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
{ { Page 23 of 32

ATM’s attorneys and consultant incurred no expenses that are subject to special scrutiny
(e.g., luxury hotels, valet parking, designer coffee, airfare, meals).

17. Talso reviewed the consultant's and attorney's qualifications, along with an evaluation of
their work product and the fees that they charged ATM, and found their services and fecs
to be reasonable. Each consultant and attorney provided services that were necessary for
ATM to fairly represent ATM’s interests in GUD 10580. The actual fees and expenses
incurred to date are substantiated by detailed invoices and are included in Attachment A
to my affidavit.

18.  To complete GUD 10580, 1 cstimate that the cities represented by Herrera Law &
Associates, PLLC will incur additional [ees and expenses of $78,500.00 associated with
completion of GUD 10604 ($3,500.00) and participation in ATM’s appeal of the
Commission’s final order issued in GUD /0380 to the Travis County District Court (No.
D-1-GN-17-005869) ($75.000.00) and any additional appeals taken thereafter. This
amount is based on my prior experience in participating in appeals of Commission final
orders. ATM will request reimbursement only for actual amounts billed for work that has
been performed.

19.  ATM reserves the right to amend this affidavit and its request for reimbursement as more
information is gathered over the course of GUD 10380, including the appeal of the
district’s final order currently pending in the Travis County District Court as well as any
additional appeals taken thereafter.

20. Statements in this affidavit are true and known b xﬁle personally.

}\. ] g /L‘___r_// ‘.
Alfred R. Herrera Ui

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the 14" day of March 2018.

_ o S~

\s\:‘;','fi';",::,,” LESLIE W. LINDSEY otary Puﬁ{ic. State of Texas______—~ ./

A
z Motary Public, State of Texas

Soi %
(seqli. i s
%'Ef}\‘é;}: Comm. Expires 03-10-2019

g, W Notary ID 128548419

F
iy




ATTACHMENT A Exhibit C to Seﬂle:%zé&éz%‘;:rfe};;
ATM's'. .ate Case Expense Summary for G. 0D No. 10580

Invoice Through
Date Invoice No. Billing Period Period Invoice Amount Total Billed to Date
J. Randall
Woolridge 5/17/2017 2/1/2017 5/15/2017 31,743.95 $31,743.95
JRW Total $31,743.95
Herrera & Boyle 2/8/2017 1/1/2017 1/31/2017 $2,914.00 $2,914.00
3/10/2017 2/1/2017 2/28/2017 $7,072.66 $9,986.66
4/12/2017 3/1/2017 3/31/2017 $12,717.05 $22,703.71
5/10/2017 4/1/2017 4/30/2017 $30,660.94 $53,364.65
6/14/2017 5/1/2017 5/31/2017 $6,453.42 $59,818.07
7/6/2017 6/1/2017 6/30/2017 $118.00 $59,936.07
8/11/2017 7/1/2017 7/31/2017 $950.08 $60,886.15
9/11/2017 8/1/2017 8/31/2017 $4,505.40 $65,391.55
10/9/2017 9/1/2017 9/30/2017 $9,239.35 $74,630.90
11/14/2017 10/1/2017 10/31/2017 $3,283.95 $77,914.85
12/7/2017 11/1/2017 11/30/2017 $472.00 $78,386.85
1/11/2018 12/1/2017 12/31/2017 $305.50 $78,692.35
3/12/2018 1/1/2018 2/28/2018 $325.50 $79,017.85
Herrera & Boyle Total $79,017.85
Legal and
Consultants 2/8/2017 1/1/2017 1/31/2017 $2,914.00 $2,914.00
3/10/2017 2/1/2017 2/28/2017 $7,072.66 $9,986.66
4/12/2017 3/1/2017 3/31/2017 $12,717.05 $22,703.71
5/10/2017 4/1/2017 4/30/2017 $30,660.94 $53,364.65
6/14/2017 5/1/2017 5/31/2017 $38,197.37 $91,562.02
7/6/2017 6/1/2017 6/30/2017 $118.00 $91,680.02
8/11/2017 7/1/2017 7/31/2017 $950.08 $92,630.10
9/11/2017 8/1/2017 _8/31/2017 $4,505.40 $97,135.50
10/9/2017 9/1/2017 9/30/2017 $9,239.35 $106,374.85
11/14/2017 10/1/2017 10/31/2017 $3,283.95 $109,658..80
12/7/2017 11/1/2017 11/30/2017 $472.00 $107,216.80
1/11/2018 12/1/2017 12/31/2017 $305.50 $100,449.64
3/12/2018 1/1/2018 2/28/2018 $325.50 $88,058.09
Legal and Consultants $110,761.80
June 2017 Invoice Billing error Credit ($950.00)
November 2017 Invoice Billing Error Credit {$212.50)
December 2017 Invoice Billing Error Credit ($295.00)
Total Actual Legal and Consultants $109,304.30
Estimate for Completion of GUD 10604
(assuming severed RCE case settles) $3,500.00
Total Actual & Estimate for Completion of GUD 10604 (assuming severed RCE case settles $112,804.30
I Estimate for Intervention in Appeal of FO in GUD 10580 (thru final appeal) $75,000.00
Total Actual & Estimate for Completion of GUD 10604 (assuming severed RCE case settles & Appeal $187,804.30

0005



LCULU NU. 1voug
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 25 of 32

GUD NO. 10604

RATE CASE EXPENSES SEVERED FROM § BEFORE THE
GUD NO. 10580, STATEMENT OF INTENT §

TO CHANGE THE RATES OF §
CITY GATE SERVICE (CGS) AND § RAILROAD COMMISSION
RATE PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION §

(PT) RATES OF ATMOS PIPELINE- §

TEXAS § OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT OF NORMAN J. GORDON

THE STATE OF TEXAS )
)
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appcared NORMAN J.
GORDON, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed hereto, and being by me
duly sworn, upon his oath, stated as follows:

1. My name is Norman J. Gordon. Iam over eightcen years of age and I am not disqualified
from making this Affidavit.

2. I am an attorney licensed in the States of Texas and Illinois, and numerous federal courts.
I received my undergraduate and law degrees from University of Illinois at Urbana Champaign.
I have been in private practice of law in El Paso since completing my military service with the
Judge Advocate General’s Corps of the United States Army in 1974. [ am Board Certificd in
Civil Trial Law by the Texas Board of Legal Specialization, and have been so certified since
1983. One of the arcas of my practice is utility regulation. Since 1978, T have been lead counsel
for partics in many major rate cases, rule making proceedings, and other administrative dockets
before City Councils, the Railroad Commission of Texas, the Public Utility Commission of
Texas, State District Courts, United States Bankruptcy Court, and Texas Appellate Courts,
including the Supreme Court of Texas. 1 have filed testimony on rate casc expense issues in
cases beforc Railroad Commission of Texas. [ have filed testimony and testified as an expert
wilness on rate casc cxpenses in cases before the Public Utility Commission of Texas. I have
also taught principles of regulation to members of the Public Utility Regulation Board of the City
of El Paso, an advisory board on utility matters.

3. I am a sharcholder in the Tl Paso law firm Mounce, Green Myers, Safi, Paxson &
Galatzan, A Professional Corporation, and have been a shareholder in that firm since October
2003. Prior to that time my private practicc was with the El Paso law firm of Diamond Rash

Gordon & Jackson, P.C., where [ was a shareholder.
4, The City of Dallas (“COD”) engaged Mounce, Green, Myers, Safi, Paxson & Galatzan to

act as lead outside counsel for it in Atmos Pipcline’s 2017 before the Railroad Commission, Gas
Utility Docket No. 10580 related matters including this docket. As lead counsel, T was

13175-125/NGOR/1353993 Page 1



LUL INO. 1UDU4
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 26 of 32

responsible for the coordinating activities the activities of the COD’s consultants and cxpert
witnesses, David Garrett, Resolve Energy Consulting, Daniel J. Lawton, The Lawton Law Firm
and Mark Garrett, The Garrett Group, LLC,

5. A summary of the total rate case cxpense incurred by the COD including bills submitted
through February, 2018 as well as the estimate to complete the case and the Appeal filed by
Atmos Pipeline Texas arc included in the summary of rate casc expenscs attached to this
affidavit.

6. In connection with, this related rate case expense docket, the total billings sent for
services through February 28, 2018 arc $258,126.62 for fees and expenscs of the lawyers and
consultants. The total fecs and expenses are broken down on the City of Dallas Rate Case
Summary attached to this affidavit and filed in the City of Dallas Notice and Summary if Rate
Case Expenscs.

7. There will be additional expenses for some as yet unbilled time in services and expenses
to complete this case which are estimated to be no more than $1,500. I have estimated $7,500.00
to complete this case as well as $45,000.00 for the appeal.

8. I have reviewed all the statements of the consultants for mathematical accuracy and the
amount of time spent by the consultants for reasonableness. All statements were also reviewed
by the City of Dallas. In my opinion, based on my experience, the complexity of the issues in
this case, the amounts billed by the consultants, $99,975.00 is reasonable. Each of the
consultants/witnesses filed testimony in the rate case. There was no duplication of effort, and no
travel expense for those consultants/witnesses. The hourly rates charged by the consultants was,
in my cxperience reasonable and often below the rates charged by others with similar
backgrounds and experience for the same type of work.

0. I have also reviewed the cxpenses for legal services by our firm as well as the expenses.
The total billed for fees and expenses, attorney and consultants, as well as the expenscs estimated
is $310,626.62. There were no billings for first class travel, luxury hotels, or alcohol. There
were no billings in excess of 12 hours on any day. The expenses billed by my firm were for
overnight delivery, transcripts, travel, and copies that needed to be filed with the Commission.
In my opinion, the total amounts billed are reasonable.

10. The fees and expenses incurred as were all reasonable and necessary for the presentation
and prosecution of the City of Dallas’s case. The estimated expenses are also reasonable.

//%//
No mﬁ(ﬁ

Gftdon

Further Affiant Says Not.

13175-125/NGOR/1353993 Page 2



LUU NOU. Tuouy
Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement
Page 27 of 32

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO, BEFORE ME, by the said Norman J. Gordon, this
20" day of March 2018 to certify which witness my hapd and seal of office.

//2 ﬂ&/Z«L

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

SANDRA R CANTU ’
NOTARY PUBLIC
In and for the State of Texas
My commission expires
June 07, 2018

13175-125/NGOR/1353993 Page 3



UL NO. Tuoug

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 28 of 32

29'929'0TES jejol
00°000'sy leaddy 104 a3ewiis3
00°005°L ua.in) jo uoiya)dwo) 4o} 31eWS]
29°921°85Z$ Z9'¥98'0LS  |00'29Z LveS 9102 ‘L€ Joquiadag ybnouy) 901198 10} pajlig jen}oy 6
00°009'6Z S3ISN3IIX3 8
00°009'62 S334 ONILINSNOD wiig meT uomeT] ay | L
00°058'Lp 000 S3ISN3IdX3T 9
00°0S8'Lt S334 ONILINSNOD Buninsuo) AN anjossy S
00'525'8¢2 SISNIIXT ¥
00'625'8Z S334 ONILTINSNQD dnoip peien €
Z9'LS1'8G1 29198'0L S3ISN3IdX3 [4
00'/8Z'/pL$ S334 VO3 UBZIE|eS) § UOSXEd ‘lJeS 'SISAW 'Usal9 ‘sounopy 3
0 (3) (p) () (9 (e)
Iviol SIASNIJX3 S$334 AHOM HYOAN3A ‘ON
40 vy 3NIT

3epdn 8TOZ /8/¢
Aewwing asuadx3 ase) ajey sejjeq jo Ay

08SOT "ON 19)20(Q S21M|1}N SO WOJ) paJanas asuadxy ase) a1ey
090T "ON LIIDOA S3ILITILN SYD
SVX31 40 NOISSININOD avoulivy




1voug

LU NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 29 of 32

Z9°TST'8ST [C9'V98°0TS 00°L87' LTS [e837 Jd ‘ueziejes g Uosxed ijeS SI9A U331 SdUNON||RI0L €1
0 sasuadxy rar
00'L¥L'2S S934 Jd ‘ueziejeg B uosxed IJeS SIaAN U319 9IUNON|8TOZ/6/E TT
0Z'vs9'y 0T'TE sasuadx3 0T
00°€29't $294 Dd ‘uezie|en g UOSXed 1Jes SIAAN uaal9 93UnoN |8TOZ/L/T 6
19'6/59S |TL¥8YS sasuadxy 8
05°560'9% $394 jeda Dd ‘UBZIB|RS) 13 UOSXE( IJBS SISAIA UBBJD) 3DUNOIN|£T0Z/8T/0T L
6898207 |68'GET sasuadx3 9
00°IST0Z s994 je8aq Jd ‘Uezie|en 3 UOSXed 1JBS SISAIN USIUD 83Uno £ T0Z/9T/8 S
TI'8SS'VES |29°06T sasuadx3 v
05 L9E'vES 5934 eS8 Jd ‘Ueziejes @ UOSXed LJBS SI9AN U249 3UnoN|£LT0Z/T12/9 €
08'52€'68S |08°7Z001S sasuadxy 4
00°€0€'64S 5994 |eda7 Dd ‘ueziejen g UOSXed I4eS SIBAN UBBID BOUNOIN|LT0Z/2Z/S T
(6) ) )] (P) (0) (a) (e)
jelol SASN3dX3 S333 MYOM 40 JOAN3IA 31va ‘ON
\EL-\4 3NIT
Dd ‘UBzZ1eIeD) ) UOSXE( IJES SIBAN U310 32UNON
(@18pdn)gT0C/8/€

Arewwing asuadx3 ase) aiey sejjeq o A

08S0T "ON 1320 $311|11M] SBD WOl} pataAas asuadx] ases ey

¥090T "ON 13X204a S3iLLN SYD
SVX3L1 40 NOISSININOD avoy1ivy




LUL NO. 1voug

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 30 of 32

00°s2s‘se S - $ | oo'szs'se  $ jelol €
sasuadx3y [4
00°5258¢S 00'525'8ZS $33 sanss| 8ujuUNoldYy dnoio na1ien|/107/81/S |1
(6) () (3) (P) (o) (q) (e)
jejol SIASN3IdX3 S334 MAOM 40 HOAN3A aivda ‘ON
VoL 3NN
Ho.1eD YIBIA] SSIUTIM

Alewwng asuadx3 ase) arey sejjeq jo AH

08SOT “ON 32420 Sa13|1}N SED WOJ) paJaAas asuadxgy ase?) ajey

LTOT '8 Jaquiadag

¥090T 'ON 13X20a S3LLI1lLN SYD
SVX31 40 NOISSININOD avOouylivy




Iuou4

VUL NO.

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 31 of 32

00°0S8‘Tv$ 00°0S8TY$ ejol L
sasuadxz 9
00°0SL°ES 00°0SL'€S $994 uonedaidag Bunnsuo) Aynn anjosay|L1/T/S S
sasuadxy v
00°008'8TS 00°0088TS $994 uonedaidaq 8uninsuod AN|IIN SAI0S3Y | LT/S/v €
sasuadxy Z
00°00€'6TS 00°00€'6TS sa34 uonea.daq Junjnsuo) AuN aAjosaY |LT/ET/¢ T
(B) ) (3) (p) (0) (q) (e)
leloy S3ISN3dX3 S334 MHOM JO HOAN3A 3.va ‘ON
v3uy anit

LTOZ '8 Jaqwiadag
Aewwng asuadx3 ase) ajey sejjeq o Al

08S0T "ON 19)20(Q S9131|13N SED) WO.} PaidAas asuadxy ase) a1ey
¥090T "ON 13XJ20d SIILITLN SVD
SVX31 40 NOISSININOD avOoyTIvyd

119D pineq :SSAUNM




DUU NU. 1voug

Exhibit C to Settlement Agreement

Page 32 of 32

00'00962S 00°009'62$ jeloL €
sasuadx3 Z
00°009°62S 00°009°62$ S394| uInIay jo aley w4 meq uomel 2yl |/T10Z/82/v (T
(B) 1) (3) (p) (o) (q) (e)
leoL wmmzmmxm S334 MHOM 40 HOAN3IA 3iva ‘'ON
L EL-1 NI

UOIMET [21UB(Q :S3SSIUNM

LT0T ‘g J8quiddaQg
Aewwing asuadxg ase) aiey sejjeqd jo Ay

08SO0T "ON 3920Q Sai3|i3N SED WOo.) PaJaAas asuadxy ased) ajey
¥090T "ON 1LIXD0d S3ILILN SYD
SYX31 40 NOISSININOD avoydtivy




EXHIBIT D
TO
UNOPPOSED STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

(RATE CASE EXPENSE INVOICES)

Exhibit D to the Unopposed Stipulation and Settlement Agreement is voluminous
and is being provided in electronic format.



f

GUD NO. 10604

Rate Case Expenses Severed from
GUD 10580, Statement of Intent to
Change Rates of CGS and Rate PT Rates
of Atmos Pipeline - Texas

\ Unopposed
\ Stipulation and Settlement Agreement

Electronic Files L
__ March26,2018 -





